- - -
—— A5

- -k - - ~

- = - - -
= - - &
- iy
] b -
—alr 28 =

- b S -

- —

1&!
ol

i

' |

]

= — -
s R .
o Y - - -
e T - - - -
v e -] - -
- S .23 =~ - -
b4 =
= E":‘":‘ =
- gy i
3 B .
= | 2 -
“ - . >
S =T - 3 -

-

=y v

...".
AT ly
L
e
iy,

-

Bhp A
U

e - e -
e Dt o Dl e g e e e : e
PR TR A e e
—f =

e P o = S e
Bl ikt DT UE o s e B L VP Db B
B e e T e i L= SR S gt
A B A e e =2 e
- . B By




=
1:
52

2

1
e

9 - !
.f.lh\. L)
» '\A Lol
e i










susan dawe, editor-in-chief

kenneth brown, advisor

pontiac central high school
250 west huron street

pontiac, michigan



table

of contents

page six - form
page one hundred forty-six - rhythm
page seventy-eight - melody

page one hundred eight - harmony

special sections

page twenty-two - faculty:
page thirty-eight - seniors
page sixty - faculty

page one hundred twenty-six-

sports and physical education

page one hundred seventy-six-

advertising and index










this moment of movement

and music

Qs each individual must bring
together the elements of experience,
so must the school gather within

its breathing form, the melody,
rhythm, and harmony of time and
circumstances. coming upon the cycle
of the student year, it must be
apparent -this extended moment

of movement and music.







the pattern in mind
leads to approval
and self-respect

to succeed, a student should
come to an understanding of
certain fundamental
principles. for his pattern

of behavior, the participant
turns to his mentor, and may,
with a pattern in mind,
attain approval, satisfaction,
and self-respect.




Inspiration -- A Start

The crisp breeze, stirring a continuous
swirl of leaves, suggests the coming of An-
undercurrent of

teneeban, aond a

anticipation is felt with the preparations for

strong

The pre-game spirit of the school begins with the team on the
scrimmage field. While practicing and striving for perfection, the

team members display their enthusiasm with a simultanecus hand-

— Y

the festivities to come. Committees of PCHS
students spend happy and industrious hours
decorating for the impressive parade ond
exciting dance.

clop ond cheer as eoch huddie breaks. Another

generating spirit is the frequent pep assembly.

method of




.
P
’
-

Student Union cechairman Roger Shaw and staff
;4 member Ann Mason ore interrupted from their poper

™
- ®, A work to answer queslions concerning lhis year's policy

for Carol Dudas

Mark Papazian, Donald McMillen, Linda Fought and Mike White
fully oppreciate the value of the new sign board erected of
PCHS this year. The board, costing close to a fotal of $1,700,
including the letters at $1.25 apiece, was paid for by the stu-
dent council with magazine money roised in the past yeaor.




10

Plans are cultivated to harvest

Nearing the band practice rooms, o definite beat is apparent

os the music grows louder. Pefe Pierce, Ed Olmstead, Martin

The Tomahawk staff consists of first row: K. Crawford,
V. Vandergriff, N. Ward, L. Leonard, and E. Morris
Second row: J. Belanger, J. Anderson, D. Rofe, C.
Everling, M. Ritter, F. Killian, L. Pimlott and G. Pearce.
Third row: J. Bos, S. Carringer, J. Shepherd, D. Camer-
on, H. Groves, S. Bradshaw and D. Taylor.

Granger, and Ron Johnson are in a serious mood as they sirive
for perfect sound.

-




S

The Multilith duplicating machine, used in printing letter-
heads and bulletins, is part of the modern photo off-set
process. Instructor Ted Carlson shows examples of the
work produced by the machine to Al Galbraith.

As homecoming swiftly ap -
proaches, David Muxworthy,
homecoming publicity commit-
tee advisor, finds himself in
lively debate over advertising
procedures with Tomahawk
copy-editor Carol Jo Godo-
f shian.

1\

et




Creating the final touches for the homecoming dance ore Donna committee members hurry to finish a mobile, the center of home-

Darrow and Chris Fitzgerald. As dance time drows near the coming dance decorations.

A canoe is built as tha puzzling questions of Gary Coin and Stephonie Harden-
burg are considered by float co-chairman Mike White.
P

12




Hands turn
ideas into

realities

Floats, cheers, and symbols of Central fill
the stadium, Homecoming is here! The chill of
the October wind disappears as shouts of en-
thusiasm warm the crowd. Cheers dwindle to
anticipation and nothing but the patient whis-
per of the wind remains. Then silence. The
half-time ceremonies begin; our Princess and
Chief triumphantly appear.

Preparations for the PCHS fall festival, Anteneeban, are under
way as Tom Damron, Mr. Kaiser, Mr. Lowery, Mr. Healy, Ken
Goff, Stephanie Hardenburg, Pam Griffin, and Sharon Brad-
shaw work to achieve perfection,

It is discovered by the float commitiee that hard work and following

the leadership of co-chairman Judy Hillman get the job done, as the
famshmg touches are pul on the h\jrnr-;cummg masterpiece.

}"fi »

Y




A traditional image provides
a symbol of deep spirit

Precision in form and harmony describes

the Pontiac Central Marching Band.
High stepping Joe McNeeley precedes
Gary Thomas in one of the iniricale
maneuvers performed by the band as a
part of the half-time ceremonies during
homecoming. The band’s fine perform-
ance gave proof of much preparation.
Alert drum major Bob Crane wails his
turn as ceremonies begin.




A0 o T it i 48,

A fantasy of spectacular events unfolds as a smile of pride a fall festival of a parade, a foothall game, @ ceremonial half-
appears on the faces of PCHS homecoming court Julia Graham, time, and a dance, all providing a memorable evening for Pon-
Doug Sheffield, Princess Cindi Hiltz, Chief Dave Colando, Suve tiac Central studenfs and alumni.

Pill and Ken Goff. A colorful canopy of fall colors enhances

After preparations are com-
pleted for the traditional pre-
sentation of the lance and
necklace ot halftime, many
happy memories highlight the
conversation between Frances
Staley and Mary Lou Mc-
Laughlin as former chief Larry
Beamer looks on. Mary Lou
was last year’'s Princess and
Larry wos the first Pontioc
Central Chief in 1957.




The Pontiac Central Marching Band! Drum majors: D. Belote, J.
Reyes, B. Crane. Drill masters: R. Johnson, M. Granger, G.
Wright, P. Aldo. First row: D. Belanger, L. Velte, P. Pierce, D.
Harrel, D. Hummel, A. Gale, E. Olmstead, P. Hurst, M. Thompson,
J. Seamon, J. Stepleton, R. Northcross, D. Rofe, J. Post, 5. Wharff,
C. Wait, B. Vohlbusch, M. Seaman, D. Preston, J. Chasteen, J.
Stragea. Second row: M. Mellen, R. Given, O. Newkirk, W.
Logan, J. Stoner, B. Mazur, P. Awedian, R. McCants, L. Miner,
J. Mitchell, R. Soriano, C. Bain, C. Pyle, M. McAuley, C. Mc-
Dowell, S. Parr, J. Anderson, S. Bennefi, P. Grahek, J. Belanger,

16

\ / / v ‘:

-
§ : 218
S
T e A AT

" AR o AL 1

; _é., -1 v ¥ - 3
- {H‘ - %ﬁ-
R S e o et R

J. Pyke, B. Wheeler, H. Price, J Gonzales, 5. Wade, G. Rosen-
thal, R. Redding, G. Mackley, T. Blanchered, C. McNeary. Third
row: G. Forrest, B. Francis, S. Jimenez, D. O'Berry, F. Waits, A.
Omans, J. Howard, B. Subr, B. White, J. Nickolopoulos, J. Ander-
son, J. Forman, G. Hall, T. Joyce. Fourth row: R. Shelton, D.
Parker, H. Williams, E. Miller, A, Arellano, M. Wood, D. Baal, N.
Chatmon, M. Morrow, J. King, P. Coppersmith, B. Church, W.
Elam, G. Thomas, P. Kiehler, I. Brown, J. McNeely, L. DeDuff.
Fifth row: L. Boice, E. Carr, G. Parker.




D

P
=
—~r W -
»
d
T
£ "'.,}
- .'
5 v o }

Long hours of practice under the lead-
ership of Robert Morse help to perfect
the performance of the PCHS marching
band.

With trombones raised, the PCHS band begins practice for halftime
activities. Despite an early morning chill, the band can be found
on the field daily, until snow makes outdoor practice impracticable.
Silhouetted ogainst the early morning sky, the members continue
their practice at Washington Junior High until constant drill brings
every section to near perfection.

Tense and alert, members of the baond await the starting
signal of direclor Robert Morse during one of their many

practice sessions.

17

3




S—— o y -
- - l = -
. n -
-‘ - = - -
a4 “ T
= Fd aln . = P
F ]
> - - - / rL—
- = L |
L4
- .
= -
" A =
=
A 8
, J / L.

}
i
!

The PCHS varsity football squad mode a fine
showing during the pasi season. Front row: D.
Richards, J. Marcoux, T. Lewis, C. Humphreys, J.
Hodges, M. Hillie, R. Stiles, J. Smith. Second row:
D. Cameron, J. Noren, W. lee, B. Church, E.
McGee, L. Nichols, J. Spires. Third row: W. Cum-
mings, R. Sain, D. Hougs, W. Harris, E. Whiters,
P. Jones, J. Moore, L. Gracy. Fourth row: D.
Gooley, D. Rouse, P. Oliver, N. Roberts, D. Shafer,
L. Volmer, 1. Walles. Fifth row: R. Northcross, D.
Rogers, J, Ligett, H. Lawrence, M. Hones.

The highlight of the annual Anteneeban
. festival is the presentation of the Chief
and Princess for the coming year. This
traditional ceremony highlights Home-
. coming and exemplifies the enthusiasm
of studenfts af PCHS. The pride with
which they carry out the necessary work

is everywhere evident.

Homecoming piclures are brought about through
the photographic techniques of T-Hawk photo-
gropher Gary Peace.




Homecoming ceremony and halftime events make way for a
football game of violence and retaliation. A half-time score of
7 to 6 jolted the mighty Chiefs into an impressive show of skill
and strategy. A pair of touchdowns in quick succession sparked
enthusiasm in the crowd as the Chieftains triumphed in a vic-
tory of 20-14 over the top rated Flint Northern Indians. The
Chiefs’ win created a proud student body and a lotal success
for the Anteneeban festival.

¥ .
t :
<
Sy i 7
- -
\ \ - g.
"} ‘.
o] §
r
NN
g
‘P
f -
i/ —— Il

During games, assistant coach Melvin Nuss often gives playing sugges

tions fo team members. This assistance frequently mokes the difference

between victory and defeat for the Chiefs

Cheers of support
turn to cheers of

pride and respect

Composing this year's IV football team are: M. Tolbert, W. Lacy, S

Sherman, R. Hall, J. Hillie, J. McAleer, J. Love, F. Collies. Second
row: J. Crump, D. Gracy, R. Huston, G. Thorne, D.
White, D. Brown, R. Wiggins, R. lrwin. Third row: P. Kruger, T. Rus-
sell, D. Howard, L. Thorne, J. Mitchell, R. Gordon, B. Hadden, K. Allen,
A. Arellano, E. Vining. Fourth row: E. Johnson, M. Mariarity, N. Peter-
son, D. Thomas, M. Dyer, N. Coates, J. Richards, G. Melnik, M. Kosiba.

Candelaria, D

The Pontiae Central Chiefs, ready for action, were on the
war path when they mef the Flint Centrol Indians for their

first home gome, which ended in o thrilling 7-7 he.

-




An essential assel for a victor
ious football team is teamwork,
Football coach Poul Dellerbo
and coach Melvin
MNuss view an excellent

example as the Chiefs ,t.‘vrfor.fn.

I 4

To be o good athlete is to be able to withstand the pain
of an injury while concentrating on playing a certain posi-
tion. Guard Wayne Lee listens to ftrainer-cooch Lou Meares
during o time out.




Impelling events

kindle spirit of
fall festivities

PCH Opponent

FLINT CENTRAL 7

BAY CITY CENTRAL 20
ARTHUR HILL &
MIDLAND 26

FLINT NORTHERN 14

{ BAY CITY HANDY 20
\ SAGINAW 37
' FLINT SOUTHWESTERN 38
PONTIAC NORTHERN 0
One of the many football surprises this year was the homecoming game in

which Pontiac Central upset top-rated Flint Northern. After the game, the

team carried cooch Paul Dellerba off the field.

Senior tackle Dick Richards joins in stooping on attempted plunge teams to rely on passing and end runs, the strong mid-section of
through the cenfer of the Pontiac Central line. By enforcing many the defensive line was responsible for the Chief's successful year.

r

F




Co-op - The Co-operation That Counts

A future of success and progress is depend-
HOW to succeed ent upon the techniques which both business
and vocational training offer. Working in-
dividually ond as a unit, to produce worthy
in business using citizens, these departments specialize in
teaching skills which will secure for the
student the everyday essentials of life. Thus,
unity in action a helpful factor in binding together the knot
of actual profession is found in endless Co-op

opportunities.

T . ol
AT St

=i -

The training offered on the co-op program at PCHS is helpful

to many business students. The efficiency of the plan is seen in i}
the productive work of Chelene Crawford on her job af Pontiac

General Hospital.

22




Rose McDonald helps Maxine Knox arrange her schedule fo

those students planning coreers in the business world.
fit Co-op procedures. Co-op provides vaoluable experience for

Marcia Tobin, Jean Morley, Sue MacFayden, and Shirley Mc-
Millen gather around the main desk in the vocational office to be
shown the basic procedures of filling out job applications and
applying for working permits.

Roy Gallipo, Al Tyndall, co-op student Deanna Carey,
and Ralph Rotsel plan and discuss co-op opportunities
availoble to business education seniors. Much time is
necessary in the selecting of schedules. Each of the stu-
dents is given careful consideration before placement,

23




| Fundamental office

," procedures and

- ! vocational skills
taught at PCHS

L & 1) . provide a basis on
Y which to build futures

Sve Royl.-:s realizes that patience is o healpful characteristic in |
passing the fyping course as she consults instructor John Zimmerle 1

Requirements 1o obfain a working permit are discussed by interested applicants
Leroy Franklin and Richard Beck before entering the vocational office.

24




mentals of advertising, Each stud
Work on the cross-cuf ¢ T s Ron A practice r r sales talks under condifions

and Gole Patterson lo e hec o to those

Equipment of all kinds, shapes and sizes is found in the shops This valuoble experience and information encble boys to prepare

where industrial arts students learn the complexities of production. for their future vocations.

.

' % &



Counseling severol hundred sfudents occupies most of
Mrs. Rose MacDonald's time af Pontiac Centrol.

Careful thought is given to student problems before counselor

Arlene Nichols altempts to make on instruclive decision

- -

Guidance, programming, student affairs, and research
are tasks which concern Bill Graham, o new addition
fo the counseling staff.

P

Counselors aid in the

selection of curriculums

An aspect of the counselor’s work is found
in the maintenance of administration-student
relationships. Scheduling 2084 students and
aiding the special education department in its
work comprise much of their work. In addition
to these tasks, seniors receive special help in
selecting the course of study they will soon
follow or the career they will embark upon.

Planning progroms for Special Education closses brings hours of work

as Gordon Earhart, Russell Atrwarer ond counselor Bill Graham

- i ik




compromise on possible ideas for

"

Quiver staff member Chris
Miller pauses momentarily to
study and arrange an outline
which will guide her in find-
ing the details she requires
concerning Special Education.
The department plays a large
part in the administration of
PCHS.

laying the basic

groundwork for the department this year.

ety = -,/\—‘*"'

Speciol education teacher Gordon Earhart receives mail that will
add to his knowledge of fulure projects and assist him in helping
others. The importance of his work is measured in the improved
ability of his special education students.

27




The many pieces of mail each teacher receives in his

mail box are filed by secrefary Pol Herzog This is

only one of the many services performed by the Pontiac

Central office staff.

—$;“FE =

dar

Looking through sfudents’ files are counseling secretary Barb

Hubback and Linda Pickering. Locating information, typing let-
ters, and answering phones are o few of the many ways they

help minimize the counselor's dufies.

N,

Secrefary BeMy Pillow spends much of her day keeping frack of
the numerous phone calls that come to Ceniral, along with
many ofther clerical routines essential to the smooth functioning
of the main office.

28




A clearing station for
phone calls and filing
is efficiently handled

Helpful bookstore and main office assistonts spend much time daily
performing clerical routines beneficial to the school. First row: Carol
Putnom, Linda Pickering, Geroldine Clark, Gail Travis, Julie Bacon,
and Mary Smallwood, Second row: Charles Smith, Lynn Wright, Jenny

S
: _ b

LS ate
' =
] 3
—

s &

i

Operating ditto machines and filing moterial are a few
of the dufies of office ossistani, Sue Herzog. She
combines o pleasant voice and a cheerful smile lo
fulfill her work ot the swilchboard.

Gravely, Darlene Martin, Sandy Smith, ond Judy Reene
Third row: Lois Wiscombe, Sharon Ht-rshberger, 3(_;”? James,
Linda Wallace, Karen Domas, and Susan Herzog.

..._.g'a..

ARE |
- -

e
4
j. -
- ' L =2 .
4 o=
- ! - --
P 5
— .;'
- -
L = .‘._ ; ;] -
—




1t

Bookstore secretary Dorothy Reene and Jenny Gravely shelve
novels ordered by the English department

Charles Smithand Jenny Gravely, bookstore assistants, pause

fo consider where to put the paperback books ordered by
the PCHS English Department. The bookstore saves Central

students money by providing necessary school supplies at

low prices.

30

:
§

\
]

Long, patient hours are spent checking files, handling job ap-
plications, and placing students in jobs, as Anna Marie Pred-

more and Aice Stieber carry out the many tasks performed
daily in the vocational office.




b - -

Proficiency produces organization

as organization produces efficiency

The daily clerical work at PCHS is accomp-
lished through the combined efforts of the
many secretaries and their assistants,

The tasks of filing, selling various school
supplies and checking attendance are but a
few of the numerous jobs performed each
day. Many industrious hours are spent by the
secrefaries in producing accurate, efficient
paper work.

The organized atmosphere at PCHS is the
result of proficiency produced in the book-
store, attendance office and vocational office.

Seen daily in the attendence office Wis Margaret Lowry,
assisting students and giving o hand in the supervision
of paper work.

31




Secretarial work

gives organization

and form to a
o - complex administration

The PCHS administration functions as a rule mak-
- ing body for the school, and as a rule enforcing group
N = for the city administration and school board.
The smooth efficiency in the main office does not

merely happen. While the administration carries out
the duties involved in running the school, the secre-
taries maintain order and harmony.

Francis Staley and Betfy Pillow prepare fo relate the details of an
announcement fo the student body. An informed student body
is an essential faclor of the PCHS administration.

.
The term, "busy execufive,” describes Francis Staley, William . '
Husk, Donald McMillen, and Herold Smead. Central's o ;
“Big Four” always have fime for the individual problems r -
of faculty and students. r b‘ &
2 -~ - - -

32




Counselor Vera Mae. Adams assists principal Francis Staley in

compiling scholarship information to be relayed to the siudent
body.

The new assistant principal, Williom Husk, receives some name-

pronouncing help from Susan Dawe os he mokes an announce=

ment over the Public Address System concerning Quiver picfures.

e~ R
ok L

; p -t
X ot
. |
-?




A sound educational system is established

by the cooperation of administrative bodies

Abiding by rules, which as flexible. Realizing this,
are strictly and constantly the PCHS administration
being enforced, is at times has joined with the School
annoying. But, in another Board and city administro-

sense, they enable students tion to provide Pontiac
to mature as citizens. Rules Central with suitable rules

must be effective as well to govern its functions.

Seeking informotion is o regu-
lar job of Quiver members os
they prepare their layouls and
sections. Typical of this is
Cheryl Wilton's interview with
Gerald White, Director of Ele-
mentary Education. By per-
sonal interviews basic thoughts
and ideas con be recaolled and
explained with the subject in

mind.




Guidance and leadership for the best interests of the school are
attaned through the efforts of each member of the Board of

Education. A successful educational environment is the major
I

I

goal of the organization. Various points of view ore expressed
H. Anderson,

by Glenn Griffin, Rev. J. Allen Parker,
Dr. Dana P. Whitmer, and Elsie Mihalik.

Williom

35




Guidelines for city

schools are established
through administrative

skill and planning

Paying close oftention to details is a necessary factor in keeping

school board policies up to date. The fact is well shown by

board member Victor Sutt and city administrator Lewis Crew.

The difficult task of setting the rules for
PCHS is credited to the members of the city
administration and the Board of Education.
Plans are devised by well qualified members
whose aim is to achieve harmony through
cooperation. A smooth, efficient school year

is maintained through the efforts of the ad-
ministrations.

Richard Fell and William Llacy, members of the city

administration, check the material used in meetings.

Much of the progress accomplished of the meetings is
reflected in the information published in the popers.




An ._'-xp!.'_»'._si{_)n denohng attentive concern is seen on the
face of the Superintendent of Schools, Dr. Dana P.
Whitmer, while attending o school board meeting.

A
- :
’
] %\
, I '\I
El g
B
'.|.'a— d
A
oA

The Board of Education, featuring guest speaker Williom S.
Downes at one of its meefings, ploys an importani role in main-
taining parent interest in the city schools and school affairs.

-
-
'3

i
— e —
—
- -
.

37




do you know this music?

Why do they look to the unknown
future? is it the divine madness

of the music they hear, the distant
music they hope to recognize? do
they know this music, the inspiration
and construction, the constant change
and reflection? will they ever

look back and understand?







SENIORS

o

CCIOH'-"‘ Ab(un“.hy Richard Acre Paul Aldo

&)
‘QL o

Donald Aldrich

N
o

Dale Andrews®

)N ,

Clifford Armstrong Richard Armstrong

»

Larry Anderson

-
-

i

David Archer

&5

Harrison Arterburn

Carol Avery Sandra Azoian

Scheduling of senior pictures brings Eric Blumeno and ofthes
anxious seniors info the office seeking the assistance of Pot Her-
zog in making picture oppointments. The porfraits were taken
earlier this yeor.

ey .
L s

"

7 #

-
= i
. *
b L
3 J
N e

N\

For the convenience of the graduating seniors, porfraifs were
taken beginning Sepfember 17, by Siorer-Spellman Studios.
Several poses were token by John Storer fo assure Kathy LaCore
of o good selection of pictures.

David Baal Julie Bacon Valerie Barber

£

Gary Barcome

Janice Bass Randall Bastedo

/Y W

Charles Beevers

Sandra Bateman

Dorothy Beane




me A

To cast a spell with a magic ring seems fo be the infent of lerry Eller

class rings.

%

Althea Bell Willie Bell Yolanda Benavides Sally Berthaldy Jane Bigler®

-

- )
‘
Ls ‘ ‘ ‘
Carol Bisanz Ellen Bisgeier Jon Blocher Eric Blumeno

Nancy Boomer Alan Bondurant Sharon Booth Christine Bos Patricia Boughner

Patricia Bowen Sharon Bradshaw®  Roberta Branham

gAs

Barbara Brannack Lowrence Breaux Lawrence Brooks

)N

as he chooses from an appealing selection of the finest HERF-JONES Georgi Brown Jesse Brown Ronald Brown

41

*National Honor Society




SEMNIORS

Rabert Bryce Helen Burleson Nancy Bullis Gerry Bunce®

Ab

Cheryl Burns Richard Bushey Harold Byrd Douglos Cameron Patrick Cameron Diana Capuzzi*
5
Deanna Carey* Christina Carlsen Sue Carriger® Betty Carroll Earl Carr Joe Carter

Sue Brown and Chris Miller examine a finished loyout os they
okay several poges to be sent fo the printers. Busy with her own
job is Barb Olds os she types approved aodvertising copy.




llian Chance Nancy Chapman

4:‘ lh

David Celando

Mary Coulson Jim Cox

o
. T
LY
—
L™ 5
- |
\
o« Jie .
- “‘
‘
:
L

Willlom Church Geraldine Clark Pomela Coffer

%

Johnny Cole Robert Colpus Keith Cooley* Peggy Coppersmith®

William Cox Robert Crane"* Chelene Crowford William Crowford

Lynda Crowley ary Crews Janet Crocker Bnda-Crawe

sk

Willie Cummings

Thomas Crump Susan Dailey*

-

Harold Davies

Cloudia Darin Homer Davis

Dale Darling

43

*National Honor Society




Sharon Davis Susan Dawe® Mary Ellen Dean Sue Delling Sherry Deracher Phillis DeVauli

Linda Diaz Valerie Dickie Carol Diller Melvin Dollihide Robert Donaldson Betty Douglass

)

N - % et

Lillian Drake John Dudos Sherrie Dudley Richard Duerden Julie Elkins Edward Essiambre

*h

Robert Forms Caraol Farner

Trudy Feet* Kerry Ferrier

Seniors Barb Groybiel ond John Hayes frode senior pictures soon after their or-

: i Ann Fisher* Katherine Fitchett
rival, as do a majority of the members of the senior class.

44 *National Honor Society




‘1L /

17 N ' S
Jomes Forman® Llinda Fotheringham XN £ ol \ =i
' |

- ™,
Sharon Fowler Bonnie Franks

Senior  Mark Lightfoot discusses college plans with counselor Gerald Hunt.

Early preparation is necessary for the senior as he works toward his goal,

Martha Gaches Gretchen Gaensbauer®

a“ 2 ‘l' A

Alfred Galbraith William Gomburd Agnes Garcin Kenneth Gary Borbara Gaylord lorenda Gerlinger Shirley Giles

g'

£

Kenneth Goff* Janice Goines Mary Gonzales Simon Gonzales Wayne Gonzales Carolyn Gordon Tommie Gordon

i A

*National Honor Society 45

. LY — -




SENIORS

-

f

Linda Gough Larry Gracey Carole Groham Julia Graham loan Grahek® Marie Gray Corclal Grbanorta

Pamela Griffin* Robert Griswald

o
Sue Hall Milly Hall Renald Hallenbeck
6 =
Earnest Hanners Loarry Hargett Daniel Harrell
-~
A
2 p )
N : i
Christine Hawkins Frank Hawkins John Hayes On o Soturdoy morning Kit Widdifield searches for the right

name in the index file of the Quiver.

46 *National Honor Society




’

L
Quill and Scroll members Sue Carriger, Carel Chappell, ond publications with Ted Carlson. Members of this honorary society
Linda Pimlott put their obility to work as they discuss T-Haowk are also chosen from the Quiver staff and the Print Shop.

o

William Heaton Janet Henry Martha Henry* James Hensley Corol Hewitt Sharon Hileman Milford Hillie

1I

Diane Hillier Judy Hillman* Cynthia Hillz Linda Hodge Willie Hodge Frank Hollis Karen Holstein®*
‘ ]
<%
Elsie Hopkins Gwen Hovis* Marybeth Hughes  Charles Humphrey Pauline. Hurst John Isgrigg* Kathleen Jackson
47

*Mational Honor Society




SENIORS

~
¢
‘ -—
- ‘ N
Thomas Jackson Berty James Dana Jelsch* 3 z
5%
; E=
¥ b
’a:lu;

§ 6
' -

Maria Jimenez Carolyn Johnson*®

Michael Jenkins®

The availability of many scholarships is o helpful foctor for cer-
tain college-bound seniors. Counselor Vera Mae Adams assists
Roger Shaw in the correct procedure in applying for scholarships.

Shaylor Johnson

Irene Johnson Richard Johnson

Hortense Jones Steven Jones Dennis Joyce Antigoni Karali Evelyn Keehn

Abraham Keis® Murdia Kellar Dicki Kidd Bobbie Kilby Glenn King*

PN

James M. Knotis

Alice Klock

Raymond King Richard King

Karen King

*National Honor Society

48




—

Fatricio Kreilach

Maxine Knox

John Kusk

Kathy Lo Core* Vickie Landsparger”

A senior’s last day of school leaves him to face a vost world of
searching, learning, and experiencing. A fime for decision is af

hand. The many roads thot loy ahead hold many opporfunities

for those who seek them.

¥

Speculating such events as the senior prom and the senior frip are

the class officers for 1963. Preparations are put into actions by

the organization of Dick Richards, president, Keith Cooley, vice-
president, Mary Smallz, secretary, and Pete Beevers, freosurer.

Joyce Laster Jill Lathrop

Leon LeDuff

Patricia Lanyi

Autria Ledsinger

Ruth Leacher®

Wayne Lee Richord Levine Howard Lewis

Judith Linton

Mark Lightfoot*

Thomas Lewis

49




SENIORS

&
pY N ain

Lee Litherlond Shari Logan Pobert Lorenz

£

~

Ross Luther® William McArdle Williem McDonald Edward McGhee Gary Mclnnis Sandra Mclntyre Karen McKinney

Diane Lowery Paula Lowes Connie Ludwick

Quiver edifors pause briefly after making the firsd deadline. First row: Sporfs, Anne
Modsen; Facully, Lois Zimmer. Second row: Editor-in-chief, Sue Dawe; Activities, Judy [f\‘
Hillman; Business Manager, Sve Folsom; Index, Ann Mason. Third row: Advisar, Ken

Brown; copy, Carol Diller; Seniors, Sandy Shapire; Underclassmen, Monita Calhoun
ol 7 ‘ f

Michoel McNamara Thomas McPherson

Richard McRae Robert McVicar

- o3
e
' o : )
: = \‘- - f
v %
-
! Susan MacFadyen Robert Machiela
]
- o ] M .
3 ]
\ < R
Shirley MacMillan Linda Mann*
= ey
<™
-
4
. .




A long awaited Senior Prom is enthusiastically planned by seniors Wayne

lee, Carol Bisanz, and Bob Farms.

Gwendolyn Manning Barbara Marker

Nina Marsholl Richard Martinez

o
ae

.\./

IL .

Ann Mason® Pauline Mason

g“ -

Cathy Mayer* Sharon Maynard Daniel Meacham Jack Menyweathers

James Mihay Oliver Milton Lenworth Miner Janice Mitchell Michael Mitchell

AN.

-

Bill Mondor Barbara Moore Betty Moore James Moore Wilma Moore

*National Honor Society 51




SENIORS

Julianna Mullen Linda Meiger

Toni Nelson lawrence Nichols Patricia Nordman Gerald Noren Doris O 'Berry
meef Quiver deadlines arz Ann Mason tion between editors and staff members ore imporiant lo o suc
stoff, editor Lois Zimme cessful yearbook

Ambitiously werking fo
I the ochivities

Hillman of
et~ and Cheryl Wilton

tor Judy
yfion and coorc

of the faculty Coooerc




Being sed up” For his graduation cap and gown is senior Bob

Donaldson. Secretary Patty Herzog nffen hondles this duty
Michael O'Connor  Colleen O'Neil Janice Palm
4

i - L ]

it
L

‘ .

Sl

Ay -

Helen Patterson Gary Peace James Pennington

} £

B

Irene Perkins Mary Petiprin William  Phillips

Peter Pierce

Susan Pill Linda Pimlott” Linda Ponn

2

Janice Prieto Constance Pyle JoAnn Quince Martha Rahjo Moria Ramirez Robérl Remirez Velma Ratliff

*National Honor Society 53




SENIORS

f’ﬁ

James Rea rene Ree athryn Re a ther Rehm
-
e
A‘ A :

Paul Reichert Carol Remez Allan taskie Glona Reyes P

e

s P Afd -~ l . X

Karen Rice Richard Richards Edith Ricks James Roberts L4

E

e

Donna Rofe® Susan Rogers Arthur Rouse Gloria Roush

Ao“L 4,1‘ ..._ =

Alan Ryden Raymond Sain Terry Schoneman Marilyn Schram®

£FO€9 £

3 Carol Severson
Walter Schroeder Karen Schultz JoAnn Seaman Leslie Seiss® Jorry Self = =

54 r«ational Honor Society




€

Lois Shafer Sandra Shapiro Marilyn Sharette

Douglas Sheffield Donna Sheffield

-
8 -
| | L
Ronald Shelton Thomas Short Betty Shorter®

Dale Darling and Dianna Capuzzi listen infently to review instructions for their
opproaching senior exam in English. The senior English classes cover many
different aspects of grammar and literature, including a background in foreign
prose and poetry and an introductory study of the world’s greatest philosophy.
The discussions stemming from the variely of topics make the course interesting

and are very useful when preparing for finals.

ol

David Sluka Mary Sve Smallwood Mary Smaltz* Carolyn Smith Charlene Smith Charles D. Smith James Smith

55

*National Honor Society




SENIORS

-~ =
— ' ¢
1 g RN ‘ T
Joel Smith Pamela Smith Raymond Smith Sandra Smith Stephen R. Smith William B. Smith  Everett Spence
'
\ = >
‘ 1YY sl
y i
Kenneth Spencer Julian Spires Terry Springer Joanne Stark Charles Stein Nathaniel Stephen Della Stephens

Patsy Stephens Mary Stephinson Nancy Steward Barbara Stewart John Stewart Ocelia Stewart

ol

Randall Stiles Lillie Stimage Altha Stimage Ardis Stinson Gail Stone Eleanor Stuart

-

o
r ‘ " ‘ o
Deborra Swain Kenneth Sweeney William Suhr Robert Tate Roger Tate Janet Taylor

36 *National Honor Society




- £
‘IL A

Richard Toylor Eddie Thoxton

Algie Thomaos Mancy Thomas

Walter Thompson MNancy Thorne

Sally Thurston Theresa Tovar
i
Guail Travis Marcia Tobin

Loaded up and ready to go ore senior Quiil and Scroll members Lois Zimmer and
Carol Chappell. Second row: Sue Dowe, and Janice Prieto. Third row: Carol
Diller, Roger Tate, Linda Pimlott, Sue Carriger, Sue Falsom, Linda Mann and
Dick Richards. Fourth row: Mike Jenkins, Hugh Grove, and Ken Goff. Senior Skip
Day provides twelfth g{aders with o free day from their frenzied odivities.

A e, - 7o TS
£ <y . "."*l’__ S ¢ ;:g:'

: _ B |

T o,

24 b
= - %, k
= 4 * .
¥ + i «
- W 3 -
el ot =
' ] ¥
¥
' L7 o 0 B
3 = : g
q";‘ﬂ._ X s
' ) " Y Sl
-gﬂ'.“' - _" ALy
s b ‘_,‘ or ‘;.p_ /
a TS ‘ '
X 3 v 4
L] - b
[ & e e
=4 / « Nea e
4 . L. L ]
./ 5 .
i !
=
30N . -
\- L ] -'
2
B

-‘1"
\k\
-

B J
i+
—




SENIORS

Frank Troxell Beverly Ulman Gustave Valodo

Jack Vought Diana Wager Mary Walker

Gwendolyn Watkins* Grover Watkins  (arry Waison

Sheryl White

Michael White

Preluding Quiver delivery to the student body is their inventory,
cone by Sandy Shapiro, odvisor Ken Brown, and Mike Jenkins.
ey - =y gur e 1
s

et L | TR

_

T ‘t‘

[.‘fl)ut‘;lr:s Vernier

Warner Viands

AN ) N

Evelyn Warren® Overdis Warren

Lawrence Wall

Philip Weber*

Thomas Webster Shi r.';_»,l Wheeler

Quill and Scroll officers, Linda Mann, Linda PimloM, Sue Coarriger,
and Lois Zimmer plan the spring bangquel.




A /A

f

Williom White  Geraldine Whiters Priscilla Wilkinson* Arthur Williams Eugenia Willioms®* George Willioms

a2

Judith Williams Linda Wilson

Lois Wiscombe Marvel Wolfe Timothy Woods

Pamela Wooster Gary Wright Phillip Wright Robert Yakel Rosalie Zarnick Lois Zimmer*

*National Honor Society 59

r.




60

See

card
Mosf

the

See the program cord

sophomores

sophomore

do

Curriculums Form the Source

New teachers, new students, and
new fextbooks all get a fresh start
together as the school year opens.
Among the varied curriculums and
wide selection of courses offered at
PCHS every student is able to find
something which fits his particular
interests. By the time the year has
ex-

and

new teachers have had many ex-

ended textbooks have been

amined by inquiring minds,

periences.

She has o program

it. Color if

Her nome is Kathy

Teachers sign lost.

Assistan! principal Williom

Husk discusses vorious policy
fundamentals with new faculty

Donald Smith and
Judy Ungvary.

members




Pl i
&

i

£
- 4"‘5
»
r's
A
-

B/ k“
Half hidden but seen in a cheerful mood are two of Central's

new sophomores. In the coming months they will become

familiar with many of the text books which embank them, but

AMNIDS
TVIISAHd
M IG0R

NYyS>ILD

for the present the volumes represent only a part of the experi-

ences which are ahead of them.

é1




Serious minds which search

find depth, color,and design

in philosophy and fundamentals

Seven positions in the English depariment were filled this year
by Richard Anderson, Ido Barr, Daovid Muxworthy, Elise Best,
James Hudson, Esther Eis, and William Richardson. Mrs. Best is

the only veteran member of the group, working as head of the

The English department under the supervision of ifs
new chairman Elise Best is geared to advance the intel-
lectual curiosity of the student.

This year the English department has covered a wide
area of topics, from reading improvement to Greek phil-
osophy. The wide variety of topics provides a new and

62

English department. Richard Anderson and David Muxsorthy have
an exfra load to carry, being the supervisors for the Student Union
and Tomahawk stoffs, respectively. Esther Eis is the only new

member who was in the Pontiac school system previously.

broader view of past and present literature. Studenrs learn
to communicate in an intelligent manner by reading,
writing and specking the many phases of literature.

Individual work among the English teachers keeps the
literature stimulating and interesting.

L
-
-
-
——

A




~
L

-

rcnilll

-

» reading ir ¥ ent class, tought by Tom Metzdorf this year,

comprehension and reading rale in or

The booming voice and logical thinking of English
instructor Lewis Hayner engoges his senior students in a
“share your gem’’ course on the relationship between
English and philosophy.




Fé w2 Wr
guagvudy ahd AFS 7

" prwlde !‘aste o.ﬁ@ﬂoreolg.n

V

! change student Peter Kruger, Anti Karali, and Gus
avorite American sport, basketball. Joining in



Language is o part of life. It can be a bridge to
understanding or a barrier fo peoce. The PCHS
language department fries to promofe betier under-
standing. William Richordson, new Latin instructor,
uses board instruction as a visual aid. Dave lJarvis,

Central’s language depariment has been

marked by change and improvement. For

the first time this year, a new third year

French class is offered. The class stresses liter-

ature and practice in the use of the lan-

guage. An addition to the faculty in the lan-
Heading the American Field Service this year are

advisor John Burton, secretary, Joan Grahek, president

-

Bl

*)
-_—
/
a German student, recites exercises from his tex!.

Frances Marfz, head of the languoge depariment and
teacher of a new third year French class, relies on
laboratory techniques for o better understanding of the
spoken language.

guage department is William Richardson, a
Latin instructor.

American Field Service, an organization
stimulating interest in foreign countries, states
its primary function to be the sponsoring of
foreign exchange students.

Pam Girffen, vice-president Mike Jenkins, freasurer Jim
Nelson and historian Denise Patton,




i

66

Past and present events

combine to create a future

The social sciences provide o background tor
future citizens to utilize in promoting the peace
effort. In their development into good citizens, stu-
dents learn the connection between economic and
political activities. Relationships between peoples
and their countries are stressed.

Under the department head, Herbert Sanford,
the social science program progresses from world

and US history, to courses in American problems
and international relations, enabling students to
understand the effects that world events have on
their everyday lives.

By applying knowledge gained in the social
sciences, they can comprehend present day prob-
lems confronting the world.




Discussing issues facing the

American public ore Lous

Y Jiminez, Abrahaom Keis, Edith

} > Ricks, and Grefchen Gaens

‘ ; . ':." baver. The American prob-
. . 5

! . A ':'.. ; _ lems students gain basic
1 ' i AN knowledye of solutions they
i Y will usc when facing future

I '1_-\! . problems

A new member of Cen-
tral’s social science de-
partment, James May-
whoor, looks over the
texthbooks which will be
part of his teaching
equipmen! during the

school year,

Despite an ever-increasing em-

phasis upon natural science rq'

and math, social science re-

mains as significant as ever /

becouse it provides a working
knowledge, an awareness of
the world and society. Melvin -
Nuss, Llouis Meares, Roland A 2 -
Hallquist, T, V. Johnson, Fred o
Zitel and Gordon Henry
point their energies in the
direction of international un-
derstanding.

An oadvantage for college
prep students is to haove some
experience with the lecture

method. Herbert  Sanford,

head of the social science de- e g
partment, gives his classes a dird
: : —
small portion of his wealth
of information.
-




New methods applied
to old facts arouse
newfound curiosity

in explorers of math

New ideas in Central's math department
keep pace with today’s stepped up math and
science program. A course combining plane
and solid geometry offers a challenge to
more advanced students, while new textbooks
and equipment present new concepts and
theories. New teachers also add modern tech-
niques to already proven methods of teach-

ing.

@{{;" : '*' ) > -

One of Central's most difficult courses is trigonometry. Even
some of the best students, Ken Goff, Leslie Seiss, Phil Weber,
and Roger Shaw, often gather lo compare their problems.

Geomelry is a course in thinking. Visual
aids are especially helpful in teaching
and understanding various concepfs and
theorems. Charles Murphy helps his
classes analyze a problem by models
used to illustrate certain principles.

68




O

7)

Juniors on an advanced math progrom take trigonomefry. Joseph Blank, head
of the math department, quizzes members of his class obout basic principles of

the right triangle as used in trigonomelric functions.

To acquire mastery of the basic mathematicol solve a problem. Mr. Lowry is a new oddition
skills and to develop perfection in analytical to the math department.
thinking, instructor Ray Lowry helps Bill Tatarcuk

69




‘-.L

Nina Stevens begins a required project as Marilyn
Burklund assists homemaking student Carolyn Mc-
Neil in putting the finishing touches on her nearly
completed outfif.

Home economics and FHA

L0

I | Future Homemaokers of America are: first row;
Thid X : ' 1 Sue Grant, Bonnie King, Carol Falerti, Mary
- Jefferson and Margie Sherman. Second row;

“ Grethel Hunter, Shirly Christenson, Chris

Gensis, Kathy Gould, Carolyn Parker and
\ Della Stephens. Third row; Barbara Moore,
? ; Sandy Adams, Sandy Smith, Diane Hoopen-

garner, Carolyn Parker and Vicky See.




provide new, useful
experiences In
domestic life

Pontiac Central’s homemaking course and
Organization have
widened their scope due to the many respon-
sibilities of homemakers today.
Baldwin and department head Marilyn Burk-
lund have the responsibility of teaching the
managerial aspects of tending a home as
well as the basic cooking and sewing fech-
niques.

Future Homemakers

Carolyn

Boys as well as girls benefit from homemaking courses, as is demensirated by Bill
Instructor Marilyn Burklund samples part of the tasty meal in the making.
Basic homemaking procedures, from preparation fo clean-up, are thoroughly discussed
during the hours spent in class.

Heaton.

71

¥

-




Participating in the many oclivities of the Linnean Society are, Prieto, Leslie Seiss, Donna Darrow ”n.rcj' J_OW. Tom Smith, John
first row: Pam Griffin, Jane Bigler, Mary Doerr, Gerda Jurgenson, Isgrigg, David Williams, Bill Roach, Bill Cox, Dick IPO&)‘_ L-'r\(fn'J
Linda Davidson, Cindy Hiltz, Phil Schlesinger. Second row: Carol Cole. Fourth row: Tom Jackson, Hugh Grove, Mike Jenkins,
Godoshian, Ralph Koprince, Ann Madsen, Joe Quintero, Janice Howard Lewis, Dave Colando, Mike White and Dale Quinn

The movement of a wheel through

energy generafed by steam was a parl
of the "World of Science” assembly
presented for sophomores by the Detroit
Edison Company. The science demonstra-
tion is an annual event at Central.

Members of Central's Linnean So-
ciely, Mary Doerr, Ralph Koprince,
Bill Roaoch, Linda Davidson and
Donna Darrow, combine business
with pleasure as they prepare fo
examine leaves more closely. Ex-
amining the leaves is only one of

the many interesting activities of the
club.




Careful planning

turns ideas

into realities

as students prepare
projects for the
Linnean Society’s

annual fair.




L]
FEYS 31 23807 237 U4

FISHE

Alimigm smins

Electrolytes and non-electrolytes become meaningful words fo Resie Tripp as
chemistry instructor Forest Brown demonsirates their effect on the conductivity
apparatus. Experiments give meaning to and help explain complicated theories
that ore a part of organic and inorganic chemisiry.

74

A new age
of youth and
science builds

tomorrow’s tower

of strength

Under the direction of David Siple, the
PCHS science department keeps up with the
vigorous world of science. New equipment
and new teachers contribute to effective
teaching as students are urged to probe new
fields.

Contributing 1o Mr. Siple's first year of
administrative work are the lab assistants, as
they lead students to an understanding of the
often complicated processes of science.




David Siple, head of the science department, confers

with Wesley Maas, assistant principal, who is the for-
mer head of the department.

Taking time out for o perplexing problem, Judy Ungvary, a new
addition to the science department, gives careful consideration

to possible solutions.

PCHS lab assistants are, first row: JoAnn Quince, Llois Zimmer, Jim Dunlap, lynda Cody, Olga Bogdanoy, Gail Hardy. Third
JoAnn Stark, Cathy Mayer, Linda Pimlott, Sharon Bradshaw, row: Tom Webster, Wesley Williams, Eric Blumeno, Tom McPheer-
Clauvdia Darin, Jonice Prieto, Chris Hawkins, Second row: Glen son, Leslie Newman, Dick Reiter, Ivan Brown, Peg Coppersmith,
King, Howard Lewis, Roger Shaw, Roger Benter, Stephan Johnson, LaVaughn Beek and Carel Farner.

; | . H 74




Future Nurse Gwen Watkins receives

valuable experience by preparing a first
aid kit,

76

Advisor Jomes Hudson discusses an agenda for an FTA meeting with vice president Chris

Miller, president Mary Smaltz and advisor Ida Barr,

The Fulure Teachers members are, first raw: president, Mary Smaltz; vice president, Chris
Miller; secretary, Linda Cole; treasurer, Barb Harker: Linda Sundahl, Carolyn Johnson.
Second row: Joanne Quince, Lois Decton, Jean Morley; Kathy Christie: Linda Koch, Susan

Johnson. Third row: Gail Goines, Jan Goines, Linda Cody; Jill Anderson, Carol Dudas, Linda
GU}",

- “s -
i i 1
i)
- Ay a N
.y 3 i 8 &
. > =T
“S - > = -
s . .
\" .
N .-I‘.F
: i DA
-
- 1 F
— R




Worthwhile time spent
in FTA, FNA activities
provides members
with experiences
useful In gaining

the required education

With a desire to serve others, Central girls prepare
for tomorrow’s careers. Preparations begin and dreams
become reality with each meeting. Members of the
Future Teachers gain knowledge of their chosen career
by making trips to various schools and absorbing as
much practical knowledge about teaching as possible.

Through visits to nearby hospitals and medical
centers, the Future Nurse learns of nursing schools and
their requirements and obtains a knowledge of duties
and procedures.

. . ‘ -
, k.“:._:\ - | & — : .
q*,u- > £ f\:sr i { 14
¥ - i k{‘ .
/ 4 7 _I \
— -i . \ i -‘j";,
% d W
| \‘ :-‘? !1\
EM U A ) )
gy
i | " | f ; l.f F

Chris  Miller,
Teachers Club, assists Tommy Wayne with

vice president of Fulure
a difficult word during a reading session
at Crowfool Elementory School.

The
America are; B. Shorter,
J. Mitchell, C. Girst, S
Hytt, S. Davis, L. Beal, W.

Future MNMurses of

5\ Bell, D. Moss, Second
row: M. Jefferson, K. Mc-
Kinney, |. Jackson, H.

Dawkins, M. Patterson, K.
Heatherly, J.
Gravely, B. Cohen, M.
Gray. Third row: T. Lav-
inger, M. Kittl, M. Don-
aldson, G. Stone, P.
Baron, K. Shirley, A. Led-
singer, D. Humphrey, H.
Jones, L. Stimage.

Lane, P.

77




the melody unfolds...
in active interest
and electric excitement

the form is flexible, and the

school enfolds the growing lives

of all who come together to
prepare, enact, and reflect.

melody unfolds in one spontaneous
burst of active interest

and electric excitement.




TR R K

\ .§..T"; L& -
YR




Just as imporfant as scoring the poinis is keeping the other feam caught the quick ocfion of Central guard Mel DeWalt from the
from maoking them. More often than not, the unsung herces are referee’s point of view
on the defensive. The Pontiac Press photographer, Phil Webb,

<3

80




o

-

Spirits Rise -
A Season Begins

Athletes are not the only busy people at
the beginning of the winter sports season.
While the basketball team practices hard for
its games, Pep Club members make posters
and place them at strategic points around the
schoal to stir enthusiasm in the student body.

=3

The little Chiefs practice the skills and techniques
that go to make up a viclorious junior varsity

basketball team.

The girls gym rings with
cheers on o Tuesday evening
as Gwen Hovis demonsirales
a part of “Thunder” to Monita
Calhoun. Weekly gatherings
enable the cheerleaders fto
strive for united perfection, an
important characteristic in a
polished performance. A spirii-
ed well-coordinated group of
cheerleaders is the result of
these efforts.

81




Organization is a partial
backbone to activity at PCHS

The Hi-Y renders many services
lo the school. John Zimmerle
gives Hi-Y boys, Tom McPher-
son, Hugh Grove, ond Llarry
Nichols, advice before they
leave for a visit fo the United
Nations in New York City.
They were sent to the UN in
order to obtain information

about the delegates and how
they solve the problems of the
numerous member nafions.

First row: Peg Coppersmith,

Jan King, Jill Anderson, Donna

Nelson, Jobe Peost, Jane Be-

langer, Stephanie  Benneft.

Second Row: Marcia Thomp-

son, Jon Stepleton, Marty

Granger, Art Gale, Gary Hall,

Joe McNeeley, Jim Forman,

Larry Boice, Bill White. Third

row: Danny Horrell, Dave Be-

) longer, Greg Mackley, Lyle
- Velfe.

A

i




-

Dick Richards, varsity club president, works out a list of players Farms got this lay-up past teacher-player Jerry Beckner, the varsity

for the annual faculty-varsity bosketball game. Although Bob lost the game.




-
Y 3 . -
l_- n-&. .Lf.s.-l.?h.‘- s e AP s s

Pep organizations round up

school spirit

Sports and sportsmanship are key
concerns of the cheerleaders and
the Pep Club. The members aim to
make their school spirit and enthu-
siasm a part of every Chief. They
try to urge the spectators to show
enthusiasm, and must show by ex-
ample, how to act when their team
loses.

“

. « . for the orange and the
black.” Stephanie Hardenburg
and Bernodefte Johnson lead
the school in the final words
of Central's fight song as
another pep assembly begins.
All cheerleoders and students
along with the band and
faculty participate of these
assemblies as the boys’ gym
rings with cheers hopeful of a
victory.

Corole Groham leads and
cheers resound through the
gym as energefic cheerleaders
aid the student body in build-
ing school enthusiosm al one
of the pep assemblies. These
rousing assemblies form o wel-
come diversion from classes os
well os giving students an op-
poriunity to show their support
for the team.




o

Bl"urlng the spirif and morale
of the school all year long,
the Pep Club ond the cheer-
leaders are the emphasis. One
of the funcltions of Pep Club
is to make posters. Carol Rap-
aport and President Pris Wil-
kinson hang a poster in the
gym before a bosketball
game.

Er.‘f\{()d[ng enthusiosm fills the
PCHS gym os cheerleaders
Nancy Jack, Sve Rogers and
Gretchen Goensbover leaod
’-FTE‘ Cl".'”.‘rr"!f _';rUdl:‘JFfi m an in
spiring cheer, The cheers fore-
cast the outcome of the game
as they reach a crescendo.
The cheering creafes encour-
agement among the Chiefs as
they strive for a final victory.




Playmaking
with a pattern

composes the harmony
of basketball

Competition is on important part of the sport. I stimulates ond
develops the fines! potentialities. Gerold Henry, a key foce in o team
effort, whips past @ Grosse Pointe guard. From their first loss, the
Chiefs constantly improved.

b £
e
i
re
AT
- 2t A\
F.'I’;

s .. \ /
Ry \ \
) '

.
-
)
—
> Y

Arthur Van Ryzin demonstrotes several of his many perfected
basketball techniques to Jesse Hodges.

{




One of the many duties of Hi-Y is selling refreshments ot Central game

sells

ice

cream

L

to Dave Sluka and Jonice Bass.

¢ )

"
»~

Always present at school ossem
land jazz to stir up the students
afor:g with other members of the brass section

87




The JV basketball team: Smith, Arnold,

Negoshian, Gaches,

Neary, Bosworth, Harris

Stevens, Stevens, Pallerson,

Wiggins, Campbell, Ingram. Coach Grubb, Mc-
, Russell, Thomas.

TR s A 4.1.-—-—1
PR SaE —
‘: e “"E"‘
=Y an DT s B . 4
-
(2
87
\ \
é 1
/ _.LI
b
3 €5
‘N\

The varsity bosketball feam: Gerald Henry, Melvin DeWall, Jesse
Hodge and William Morgan. Second row: monager, Ray Merriman,
coach Arthur Van Ryzin, Arthur Williams, Al Galbraith, Ray Sain,

Harry lLawrence, assistant

Wine.

coach Fred Zittel and manager Paul




PONTIAC 45 GRQSSE PT. 62
PONTIAC 44 FLINT C 45

PONTIAC 71 BAY CITY C 52
PONTIAC 45 ARTHUR HILL 54
PONTIAC 59 PONTIAC NOR. 62
PONTIAC 59 MIDLAND 45
PONTIAC 61 FLINT NOR. 40
PONTIAC 51 BAY CITY H. 50
PONTIAC 49 SAGINAW 49
PONTIAC 56 FLINT 5.'W 55
PONTIAC 72 BAY CITY C. 53
PONTIAC 63 PONTIAC NOR. 53
PONTIAC 69 FLINT CENT. 50
PONTIAC 70 MIDLAND 34
PONTIAC 54 FLINT NOR. 356
PONTIAC 67 BLOOMFIELD HILLS 40
PONTIAC 82 BIRMINGHAM GROVES 34

\ \

The return match between Pontiac Central and ifs
crosstown rival was ottended by the second largest
crowd to gather in the gymnasium. The Chiefs
avenged their earlier loss to the Huskies with a
63-53 triumph. The studenis were behind the
Chiefs all the way and the support helped spur
the team to its seventh straight victory.

A consiructive piece of criticism is given by
coach Art VanRyzin during a time oul. Jesse
Hodge and Melvin DeWalt listen carefully
to instructions on defensing the opposition’s
palterns.

89




Enthusiastic yells gather

to produce action and support

L)

b

“S.C.O-RE . . ." urges the enthusiastic A ,"
crowd as Gerald Henry receives o poss. '
The high stepping Chief was valvable as

a high scorer.

90




Every muscle taut, McKinley Jones soars
high fo capture a voluable rebound. The
6-3 player turned in one of his best
performances during the Pontiac-Sagi-
naw contest.

Although Theodoric Russell ond Danny Thomas
appear lo be “clearing the boards,” Thomas is
actually blocking a shot by Russell in a junior

varsity proclice session.

onfemplating sirategic action, Art Van Ryzin, fight, determination, and hustle make the differ-
sisted by Fred Zittle, is a cooch, leader, and ence between a good team and a winning leam,
inspiration to players and spectators. Realizing he tries to instill individual, as well as team spirit.




‘We are the Chiefs the

mighty, mighty Chiefs!!

A sfrong point man this year on both offense and defense for Pontiac
Cenlral was guard Mel DeWalf. Often responsible for o steal and o
quick break, Mel played good steady ball while assising the Chiefs

fo a successful season.

92

Running up an almost unbelievable 19-0 lead, the
Chiefs jolted Saginaw to a 69-49 victory. Ray-
mond Sain, high point man with 19, prepares
fo pass to Jesse Hodge who, in furn, scores an
easy loyup.




With careful concentration McKinley Jones prepares to go up for a
basket. While most voluoble on the rebounds, Jones wos also
importfant as an accurale scorer.







it

= X \"‘-{ .
__E:—-"“'-.__"'-___ "
- . < . ' - - /
5 — . N & ; — : N
% : > —— %“v” -~ ey
- = - S — ’
g . % ‘a
o - — ——

P

L 4

: "‘"‘. . < -

- - - - : . --.-_---__-_
Sl e H1378

e e ————————— e e s -

.

on Wide-Track wheels. 3

F

- ——y s 4 i & = .
Ay i S - —'"'_‘-----A‘r-—-u‘-.l-—-—--——d

SEE YOUR LOCAL AUTHORIZED PONTIAC DEALER




96

Silence . . . Knowledge at: ‘\k»{k
oAy

! y : n

T
¥4
.

=i 3
Research information is sought by Joe Patterson and Karen Strand
as their infellectual knowledge is advonced through o use of the
library. Numerous topics and references are available fo guide and
help students with various assignments.

A new member of the business education depariment is
Horna Tindall, solesmanship and retailing instructor. Mr.
Tindall receives aid fram librarian Ann Ligett in planning his
teaching schedule. The library has many new books this
year, widening the variely of topics ovailable.

~
¥
m ‘. 1
_--qi
-
—
—
A
- ’ A
J
g P
' - o Ry

A

.




“

The library is an essential port of any educational system. Librarian Doris Haynes, whose job it is
to keep the library organized and up fto date, takes time out from her duties to help Verbina Taylor

locate and reserve some valuable research material.

The library facilities at Pontiac
Central are extensive and are in-
creasing annually. The research ma-
terial available covers areas from

primitive man to the exploration of

space. Novels are found covering
nearly every area of interest. The
processing of new books and those
checked out by students is done by
librarians Doris Haynes, Ann Ligeft,
and the library assistants.

Many times, interested and ambitious stud-
enls, such as Gloria Spann and Arlene Armi-
stead, get special permission to work as
library wassistants during a free hour. Award
pins are given fo these sfudents according fo
the number of semesters of effort put forth.




Projectionists play an

Important role in visual education

98




Ron McPh
row: Leon

eron, Jon

Club ot Pontiac Central
Sr_-ry] CGUL', 0:3"-‘!50.',

shnston, Nick Johnson,

1d Steve Bourgeou. nd

, Doug Wilcox, Doug Cam-
, and Dave Halleck.




> ¢ Ne- T
g\ VEBUTE ¢
& 90283 ‘%‘ |

A

The Debate Team won the Saginaw Valley league tourna-
ment and brought home the Championship Banner. First
row: Carolyn Morris, Robert Sullivan, Carel Jo Godoshian,
Carol Chappel, Dick Taylor, Jo Ann Quince, ond Lenore
Schoonover, Second row: Bob Kilby, Sherrie Dudley, Hel-
mut Schick, Gary Wright, Larry Ragsdale, Bob Embry, Char-
lotte Jaonicki, Jim Cummings, Jerome Chaunley, Sandy Thick
and Paul Brown.

Debators win at
Saginaw upholding
Central’s esteem

Results of diligent work and con-
tinuous drilling were climaxed at the
Saginaw Valley Debate Tournament
when the debators brought home
the victory banner. The members of
the team find their experiences to be
valuable tools as they encounter
everydoy oral challenges.

100

CHANPIONS

Walter Smith, head of Central’s speech department, brought the debate
team fo a first place finish in the Soginaw Valley this year. He then
turned his ottention to perfecting the skills of Sandra Thick, Carolyn
Morris and Carol Jo Godoshian, members of the forensics team.

- 'a—---—-..-“ -
- ‘l | Ly =
5. > e e
al - o
p4 P
y By
Y
’
-
|




Junier debator Dick Taylor wos an

important part of this year's cham-

-
- b pionship team. Dick wos on the
_ tirst team throughout the season
and did an excellent job for coach
Walter Smith. Most of this year's
inexperienced team will be back
next season,
-
-
- -

avr

Lane, 5. Gonzales, and G. Wright. Fourth row; M. Papazian,

J K.

D. H. Williams, E. Whiters, R. Holmes, J. Embree, K. Carless, and B.
B. Dawson. Absent were: D. Taylor, H. Schick, J. Merton, L. Deaton,
F. Kirksey, L. Franklin, R. Sullivan, C. Hawkins, B.
Chatets, N. Chatman, A. Wikman, N. Greenfield, and J. Jones.

Members of the forensics team are: first row; L. long, C.
Godoshian, M. Young, K. Schoneinan, D. Brown, W. Smith,
Price, L. Schoonover, J. Quince and M. Gonzales. Second row:
Francis, A. Hoase, P. Brown, C. Morris, Z. Beal, J. Brown, 5. Thick, H. Arterburn,
ond C. Carlsen, Third row; A, McClellan, J. Smith, K. Waods,

* N A4
e
r
-
. \ f - =
- e >
| - as . L -
= Ly 2. +-
£ . . !
b 3 - e
- - | = ’
— - - -
- " -~
; ‘ i
f‘ | |
. e
| -
* y e
e oy
(i g
¥
¥ | ',J '-Jr",'_'
. s, A -

Y




Speech and radio workshop

combine education and enjoyment

E
1
! 1 3 ] \ {
; | tE i} :
§ T t'
] A3 \ ‘
: R i
M t ‘.;' '~ :
\ | ¥
| i L&
| | , .|
: : ’-*'! E & J?h
" ) ? - ‘ T'
4 5
4 % :‘ _-: -
20 ! .
e, .’

Working for poise and diction when reading are John

laing and Beverly Brummett. Many studenls use the EAR
methods they learn in radic speech class as stepping !

stones to o radio or television career. ENJ

N PR

Speech sfudents Melvin Griffin and
Eorlene Miller ponder over possible
fopics for a panel discussion in
Walter Smith’s Speech Il class. The
panel discussion is one of the many

activities accomplished each semes-
ter,

102




instructor Walter Smith
'

Speech classes

|

-‘_'

Ny, BN S
-

-
[ _4 &

o

The rodio workshop at Pontioc Central is busy five days a week pre-
paring the ch Idren’s shows thot are presented over local radio

periodically. Ted Klock records o portion of the script.

Exploits along the lines of verbal
techniques and other oral works are
discovered and combined together
through the joint efforts of the
speech department and radio work-

A LVI shop. The radio workshop presents

LIFE a children’s program featuring

R RELATION workshop students, while the various
speech classes teach students the

TIVES | vital characteristics of everyday

"~ language making. Together, the
speech department and radic work-
shop help provide for an all-
around education.




A\

With the appearance of the “mean old wolf,” Charlotte Janicki, in
the annual children's play, Llittle Red Riding Hood, begins to unfold.
Thespians, Playcrafters and the ACE produced the play.

S
% 8 >
s 54
h S0
rale et
l‘ ) |
1 ] - e
: ¢
XX $
T .
» l‘l -
E 0
i L.
vy - ey #
- % - f
ﬂg '
.‘; - . 3
Ak )
2 r PR v
A piw |
111 ’ e ”, } . -

‘Little Red’ becomes
a fantasy of
delight in eyes

of little children

Little Red cast members Sue Huntzinger and Charlotte
Janicki take a breather between tedious scenes. Children
from elementary schools enjoyed the play which is an annuval
presentafion of Central’s dramatics department.




A lead in a play is a time consuming responsibility, Sue Huntzinger discovers the
script fo be her best partner on the job.

Each year the Central Playcrafters
are sponsored by the Association for
Childhood Education in the produc-
tion of a children’s play. This year's
production of Little Red Riding Hood
gave an afternoon's fairy-tale en-
joyment to the city’s grade school
children, while Playcrafters earned
peints for Thespian membership.

The woodsman (Larry Hull) leaps over Grondma (Sue
Dailey) to proteci her from the big bod wolf. Every-
one lives hoppily ever after, except the wolf, who
dies, of course.




The people who make it a success

The Playcrafters, a basic form of Central’s drama
department, often are committee heads and produc-
tion managers in the producing of plays at PCHS. Dur-
ing the performances, ushers show patrons to their

reserved seats.

X
_
" 3
-~ .
L ) ’
= Y. =
’ =4
+
v
v
"‘N\_‘_\‘_‘ §
L ] " ‘
-
- _ i 3 \
Sherri Dudley, Chris Fitzgerald, S u e Mocre, and ship in Thespians by preparing props for
Judy Gordon are earning points toward member - Little Red Riding Hoed .

106




|
i el /0

Usher's club. Row one: Doris O'Berry, Joyce Laster, Diane Lowery, Carol
Greenacre, Barbaa Valbusch, Sharon Booth, Lorraine Shager. Row
two: Becky Ureones, Diane Dodd, Nancy Crick, Joan O'Berry, Judy
Nelson, Noncy Grommage, Kay Mclain, Sandra McCants, Charles
Fowlkes.

After the type of scenery to be used in this year's musical presentation

is chosen, lumber ¢ supplies must be ordered. The production crews

are busy for weeks, contribuling nearly every spare mo it lo the

making of scenery and props. Wesley Williams and Bill Cox become

part time carpenters for the production of The Music Man.




’:'\'. “..'.
% k)
o~ v ,‘4 -
. v, b
».-7 . = % =<
. e N 4o
“Re T : v
o 36 JARR M
‘e -\'DE"”, e
-t -~ - _R.
b e S, L

5
~%

- : Pl
; p:r . ""_‘.‘5, g3 3
L

"-'

RIS -, e

A

= ,-l'”; (g s
0y o it
s --’-;P

L]

. s g i I <58 Ry e _“.-‘:‘.. ::“ﬁﬁf .
the interwoven (TSI QRN 3?9:“’-
composition... ' |

of harmony

-..
v

the interwoven
composition of the
school rolls out in
its performance

of harmony. among
and within the

individual students
who come for their
alteration and
adaptation, a new
shape is to be
discovered



.":- ,-(Wh;l\‘ 5
A 3 i SR
1 5 AN

. >
e, 5
|l - <
. '— ;
-
‘ -
él-.)- -
-
< L e
.';-. '\

)
p—
\



T TERLCHE?

._ .

As opening night approaches, the tempo picks up and Saturday
rehearsals are employed fo round out the rough spofs. Edie
Payne, Chris Perkins, Sheila Lain, Dave Orser, lim Briney, Bill

Chapdelain, and Susan Dailey form the chorus in one of the
more spirited scenes,



Keeping things running smoothly,
sey, musical director of the on.os

Music Man’

A troin makes its way across the
prairie and Professor Harold Hill arrives,
He carries only a valise lettered in white,
yet he brings with him all the fun anc
wching muscles which reliearsals for a
musical can brirg.

Spending hours in the auditorium,
doing homework diring breaks, and re-
peating lines as though for the first fime
seem al times unbearable.

Yet everyone in the cast and each
commitiee member feel that the time
spent was well worth the effort. Music

Man is o success.

role of Marian the Librarian,

Michael Demp-
o ploy Music Man
encourages and odvises Kathy lackson who plays the

- b

-

The various choirs are o preporalory source for
Cenfral's a capella choir. Techniques in music,
including sight reading and intervol singing, are
port of the background methods taught in the
classes.

b




Robert Setterlind, the new choir director ot Central finds
himself in charge of the capello choir, which has won stale
recognifion in several confesfs.

Melody and harmony reach a crescendo

as musical voices blend into perfection

112




)

f
.

== » -y
— & - F '*
< ‘ >
L] ‘
r
|
-
v iy
Senior Girls Ensemble: First row; Mary Smaltz, Joan Grahek, ond

P -~ Carole Graham, Second row: Julia Graham, Phyllis DeVault,
s Autria Ledsinger, and Cynthia Manning. Third row: Kathy Jackson,

/ ) Kathy LaCore, and Ruth Gopigian. Fourth row: Genie Williams,

Pam Griffin and Marvel Wolfe.

Phil Weber, John Hayes, Wendell Huichinson, Bill Raynes, Mark
Lightfoot, and Paul Wheeler harmonize.

b o
Choralaires Ensemble: First row; Rosie Tripp, Carolyn Gaensbouer, Ann Fisher,  Eleanor
Janice Bass, Barbara Graybiel, Linda Mann, Stuart, Roz Surowitz, Nancy Stewart, and Coro-
Cheryl Coffing and Karen Rasmas. Second row: lyn Simmons.

113




o
: D. Stevens, F. Whiters, B. Tricker, B
llioms, R. loms, | Papazian, J. Pinkham, E. Thomas, N.

Second Row: Edwards, Fourth row: J

Hofmeister, 1. Jennison, R. Robun, J. long, T, Lewis, D. Acre,
. Pillow, P. Parker, and K. Kennoday.




i

Selective Girls Glee Club; first row: V. Rose, N. Mason,
H. Steward, A. Roach, C. Frank, L. Birch, C. Ward,
G. Daniels, C. Moses, R. Brown, C. Gordon, C. Cohen,
1. Bass, J. Simonds, and T. Gordon. Second row: C,
Numson. 1. Linton, V. Martinti, 5. McBee, R. Felice, N.
Bullis, V. Barber, P. Hufchinson, M. Cauley, D. Shar-
elte, E. lsenberg, E. Kendrick, P, Hill, and P. Norman.

Music at Central

and the realizatio

Caribbeans are: front row: D. Dunlop, E. Whiters, M. Price, J.
Smith, C. McNeary, D. Price, and J. Sheilds. Second Row: D.
Mott, D. Sheffield, P. Jones, L. Busbee, J. Reyes, G. Sulf, T:
Lewis, J. Hayes, R. Northcross, D. Rouse, E. Rogers, D. Gooley,
J. Mihay, J. Failo, B. Adams, and J. Blestein. Third row: M.
Papazian, B. Chapdelain, J. Baker, J. Hofmeister, H. Price, T.
Polulian, A. Faulkes, J. Warren, L. Nichols, P. Weber, R, Surowitz,
B. Kimball, John McAlister, T. Negoshian, T. Lopez, R. Lawrence,

iy
l.j”
M
&

Third row: T. Nelson, F. Anthony, L. Beal, J. Brown,
W. Bell, C. Abcumby, C. Morris, B. Collier, L, Bessent,
C. Johnson, W. Waters, J, Edwards, M. Millon, and B.
Fowkles. Fourth row: S. Christensen, C. Dudas, S.
Hershberger, J. Smith, D. Kidd, S. Piantkowski, D. Voll-
rath, S. Head, S. Davis, J. Mitchell, J. Herring, B. Man-
ning, B. Cole, B. Stevens, and D. Williams.

IS a source

n of spirit

and H. Davis. Fourth row: D. Acre, B. Raynes, J. Harlman, R.
Overbaugh, J. Morton, J. Webb, R. Lidel, J. Spires, L. Hull, D.
Rieter, K. Gary, M. Lightfool, B. Travis, R. Putnam, W. Hufchinson,
C. Zadosko, and T. Ray. Fifth row: G. Dabney, D. Brown, S.
Smith, R. Dennison, D. Orser, D. Keavy, R. Allon, B. Seay, Jim
Filok, K. Gerlinger, D. Carter, H. Arterburn, R. Ray, P. Wheeler,
and T. McPherson.

N
a { - I*‘ ™
- ~ = s - & r
s TNy
/ ‘-' o n £ 1 "
BN . | /
i ’a.“‘- “\' : { ‘-:-.-
i | , 1
2
‘ i




Central music groups “sing into

action” under skillful direction.

———

Central Glee Clubs are the beginning of a musical environment for sophomores. Divided info a boys
and girls division, the clubs are used as stepping stones to other musical groups.

116

.




” Senior Joan Grahek has been the accompanist for most of

Pontiac Central’s musical presentations.

-
e
S L]
t, = |
#,
R
1
=
¥
As one of Central's many music groups, members of the Boy's Glee
Club display their singing ability of various musical events. Director
Ronald Bentley accompanies Bob Seay and Marvin Vanderver.
"
!
i
One of the high spots of the yeor for the Boys’ Glee Club is the ——

annual spring vocal concert. Instructor Ronald Bentley takes time
to work with individuals, os well as working with the group, in
preparation for the concert.




Color and imagination ‘steal’ the scene




r!'ﬂlum-.

John Allshouse demonstrates art techniques associated
with the produchion of Music Man

With the deadline nearing, commercial art classes paint buildings on back-
drops with haste and efficiency. Judy Hillman, Carol Bisanz, Cindi Hiltz
and Julie Bacon create the library wherein Professor Harold Hill woos Marion
Parco.

Art instructor Jean Smith wolches the final strokes of
paint go on the train fiap os studenis of her commer-
cial art class prepare the sef.

119

.




P sl .

Many people help make PCHS productions o success.

Thespians and stage crew

The production crews are busy for weeks, contributing nearly every spare moment
te the making of scenery and props.

.',.' o - i-‘-
1
; \ L
‘&g-‘
J 1
— _i‘ \ C
|
| | d
\ » i
i -
b ' | a
- 4
i I
RN d /
- ' :
s l -~ [ T - ' '/
- — il p
~d ‘o
] \ 4
-

achieve material
harmony in

PCH productions

Dick Crawford, stage manager for Music
Man,
related to the construction of props.

is wvsuvally surrounded with work

Giving the right tint fo the stage, turning
it into a spectrum of living color, is the
job of Ronnie Auslin and Dave Archer,
the lighting co-chairmen of The Music
Man.







Proctice for Music Man moves onward. Every scene musl be in

readiness for opening night. Practicing the scene, "Pick a Liille,

Talk a Little"”, are the ladies of the town, Judy Hillman, Joan

Graohek, and Genie Williams

o ——
| gpll—

The Paroo family from the Music Man consists of Jonet Taylor as the
widow, Mrs. Paroo. Kathy Jackson and David Dunlap are her children,
Marian and Winthrop.

1

4y

-

Wendell Hutchinson, Glenn
Sutt, Don Belote, ond Dave
Orser, members of the school
board in Music Man form a
quartet and enferfain in a
“barber shop' style.

wT =




e P

-~ 't

Practice for Music Man moves onward. Every sceme must be in readiness for opening night

i

"
;—- _‘..A

123




Finishing touches

provide for a successful

production of ‘Music Man’




> -

AT
4

The robust fechnique of playing a trombone is demon-

strated by Stuart Packard during an energetic rehearsal
of Music Man,

Tedious and enjoyable rehear-
sals get under way as Kathy
Jackson and Phil Weber prac-
tice lines under the critical
eyes of Chris Fitzgerald.

The humorous scenes found in
Music Man become even more
so as Stu Packard demon-
strates an audience appeal ef-
fect to Judy Hillman.




his arm, der and

wscles, Harold Whiti demon-

strafes one of the exercises u on the
chinning bar. A minimum of s

pull-ups is required to receive an A on

this part of the skill tes

Stressing teamwork, the boys' physical edu-

ctors aid the /joung men in

up healthy bodies, The boys

then their limbs an develop their

ion with calisthentics. In cooperation

the national health build-up program,
Gene Kirvan, Alvin K lim Joyner, Roy
Aquillaro, and Lee Jorvis take parl in one

of many exercises, push-ups,




‘-

- ud
—— »(
I
.
) 3
-
* r)
’
% -
‘1
‘}"..‘ i J
. "ﬂ‘ :
/4 &g 7 .
N 1 ey
p > g *'r'
f','.
. N
e
A e

The Pontiac Fire Department, in order to demonstrate the necessity for teen-agers to learn the new
mouth to mouth resuscitation method, brought Annie, the life-like working model of a young girl.
The students were given the opportunity to aclually use the method.

A healthy mind - - a healthy body
for national health build up

Physical fitness through a physical introducing new techniques in teaching
education course will help to build students basic exercises and skills which
America’s youth, both physically and help them tone up their muscles as well
mentally. In compliance with President as relox. Timed exercises and the use
Kennedy's program on youth fitness, the of a set of alternating exercises proves
gym instructors at Pontiac Central are to be not only effective but fun.

Margie Donaldson developes poise and
grace as she works on the balance

beams.




-
.' L
L
.
A
—-_ -
-
pge 3
Bill Roacl tones his arm musch-s through the use of the physical education equipment ir

the boys’ gym. Everyday, boys participate in vigorous exercsies which are required os
part of their physical education gr

Skills acquired g
and maintained -

Tightening and developing his stomoch and leg
muscles, Mat! Moriarly completes a set of sit-ups
Accompanying the sit-ups are other timed cales
thentics.

Larry Hull goes over his physical educa-
tion tests with instructor Art Von Ryzen.
These grodes are posted so every boy
can check ond compare his results with
his fellow students.

128




Dorothy Worthmaon, girls' physical education in-
structor, leads her class in exercises to prepare for
the hour's activilies. Exercises are necessary fo

tone the body muscles

Gym classes strive
for physical fitness

B ;
/ s
Gym assistant, Coleen Corpron, shows sophomores
— :
; A the proper use of gym equipment. The efforts of
’ the gym assistants help students and feachers alike.
e 5 £

Top physical condition is obtained from the gym-
nastic techniques illusirated by instructor Catherine
Craig.

3 .
. b 129

i".‘r‘- X




~

Leaving for a ski retreat are Cindi Hiltz, Julie Bacan, and Tom

Short with

John Zimmerle. The

club members

spent o

weekend at Coberfoe perfecting skills and having o good flime.

130

14

Some like the snow

some like to bowl

The mention of winter sports usually sug-
gests a vigorous ouldoor activity like skiing
or an indoor activity such as bowling. The
PCHS Bowling Club is supervised by math
instructor Mike Andonian. The Ski Club is
supervised by John Zimmerle.

The Ski Club has a team of boys and «
team of girls who compete at interscholastic
meets. The Bowling Club forms teams that
compete against each other with individual

winners receiving trophies for exceptional abil-

ities.
hod -
— 4 * -
. 4 L g .~
» -
& o
' - -
) - “
L q? : -
.
L e
‘ --\ e 4
~n >
it ;
« b’
1 = p - )
- A 4 =,
=




Members of the Ski Club are;

front row: J. Stragea, J. Baker,
T. Short, B. Mair, T. Hunl,
D. Darrow, J. Potterson, J.
Joyner, D, Rouse, R. Redding.
Second row: G. Sutt, C. Hillz,
S. Rogers, J. Bacon, D. Jelsch,
J. Graham, C. Wasic, A. Ma-
zur, C. McDowell, 1.
velder, J. Goines. Third row:
P. Montieth, N. Waerd, G,
Goensbaver, C. Gaddes, C.

Corpron, M. Paholak, S. Dud-

ley, S. Dailey, 5. Moore, C,

Burke, C. Miller, J. Zimmerle,

Coach. Fourth row: R. Gorman,
R. Anderson, R. Crawford, J.
Stepelton, J. Dearing, C.
Gaensbover, D. Beacco, P.
Coffer, E. Bisgeier, J. Ander-
son.

VanDe-

Sophomore, Mark Paopazian, o member
of the Bowling Club finds enjoyment as
well as relaxation in this sporl. Every
Wednesday he is found olong with the
other members of the club at Westside
Recreation where they enfer into in-
lividuval and feem competition for

semesier frophies.

e il

e

~

1
-

Richard Starnes, president of the Bowling Club, rewards frophies fo the
first semester championship team. The best of eight Central feams
includes Barbara Boomer, Mark Papazian, Olga Bogdanov, and Tom

Negoshian (not pictured).

131




e ———
——
-

Going over the results of a cross country meet are Coach Zim-
merle, Norm Lyans, Dennis Darrow, Jerry Smith, Overdis Warren,
Harold Davies, Robert Lowrence.

Wilson, Zimmerle
foster confidence
and instill purpose

TRACK SCHEDULE—1963 CROSS COUNTRY SCHEDULE—1962

HURON RELAYS FLINT NORTHERN
CENTRAL MICH. INDOOR REDFORD
ARTHUR HILL - SAGINAW MIDLAND

FLINT CENT. - MIDLAND FLINT CENTRAL
WATERFORD FLINT S. WESTERN
BAY C.C.- FLINT S.w. PONTIAC NORTHERN
CHIP RELAYS OAKLAND COUNTY
PONTIAC NORTHERN VALLEY

VALLEY REGIONAL
REGIONAL

GROSSE POINTE

STATE MEET

OAKLAND COUNTY

Johnnie Stewart volts the high bar in
compelition at the University of Defroit
relays.

132

'
—— —

i)

']




Results of the Pontiac NMNorthern frack meet are Limbering v~ *ar @ cross caountry meet are Norm

discussed by coaches Dean Wilson and Herc Renda. Lyans and NP P T

'.__-—-'
L
-
6]

-3 i

Members of the cross couniry team are: First row: coach J. Zim-

merle, O, Warren, R. Lawrence, H. Davies, D. Sluka, J. Smith, N.
Lyon's. Second row: J. Savko, P. Thomas, M. McCoy, T. Hunt, R.

Beginning the season as runner-up in the Huron Relays, the
Pontiac Central track squod compiled o successful record for

-

e ("_‘"I .

e v v :
aie. RT3 %

“f“ qu'"‘ :
e B
W N

) 2\

N X L] P

2 ) '
SN G !
N R T | LR PO i SN

Bourgeois, A. Keis, J. Palmer. Third row: D. Johnson, A, Posey, F.
Stone, J. Stevens, J. Woods, D. Darrow, J. Patlerson.

the 1963 track seoson. Assistants Jerry Beckner and B8ill
Deibel were quite helpful to coach Dean Wilson.




— e
i e -

AR I o,

The team this year had a core of seniors, seasoned with juniors

Blaylock, John Rothe, Dale Quinn. Gorden Kaufman, Rob Powers,
and rounded oul with sophomores. Coached by Doug Treais

and Roy Johnson. Third row: Kurt Lightfool, Dennis Acre, Dave
Carney, Roger Benfer, Gary Forrest, Clint Beebe, Don Miller. and
SeldonTalor Fourth row: TimSchroeder, Roger Putnam, Dave Shadley,
Bill Kimball, Chuck Fell, Jim Embree, and Roy Overbaugh.

ond Jerry Beckner were, first row: Mike McNamara, Mike
Jenkins, Jim Nelson, Bob Lorenz, Paul Phillips, Harold Davis, and
Bob Bryce. Second row: Chuck Hubbard, Mike Mellon, Gary

Senior Bob Llorenz was an important member of this
year's squad, swimming not only the butferfly but olso
the freestyle events and the individual medley.

Coptain Paul Phillips talks fo sophomore Don Miller
and senior Mike Jenkins and Jim Nelson before proc-
tice. Mike and Jim swim the backstroke, and Don has
proved a promising freestyle swimmer.




PONTIAC NORTHERN LOST
FLINT CENTRAL LOST
BAY CITY CENTRAL WON
ARTHUR HILL LOST
MIDLAND LOST
FLINT NORTHERN WON
BAY CITY HANDY WON
SAGINAW WON
FLINT SOUTHWESTERN WON
FLINT CENTRAL WON
BAY CITY CENTRAL LOST
PONTIAC NORTHERN WON
MIDLAND LOST
"I‘lll:.| 'n“ll., "-I l.‘ll
£ - 1. I. : ‘ 'll ;1
o, , ' —
) ) =y - e E
¥ AR
ol 1) - g ¥y
. T} ",'a - n' ;
: v ' : |“l|l
L 1 iz
- LI
) i 1 | ) —
i l"' : .0I| y I‘ :
i (] ] '
) B SR | A
" - “""‘-. —
. "—f -

. TR _"_ o
i R o
= - - e =+ o
Juniors Roy Johnson and Mike Mellen are looking forwaord
to o successful season nex! year. Mellen, swimming the

butterfly, and Johnson, swimming freestyle, have confributed
points for the feam.

h__
- T ——— -
. T
~ ;
- -.._. - ¥
L o e -
e g
- r »
- X -~
- L
»
A
/
> »
: R S -
\ X =
et 1500 -
. [ = L. -._;.:_'_. -
T
== -

PCH diver Robert Bryce displays good form while performing
The successfully executed dive is the result of extensive frain-

ing and knowledge of the proper fundamentals.

Coach Doug Treais spends hours siressing good habits and
the value of conditioning. At swim meets his voice may be
heard urging his boys to give all they have all the time.




-

This is o leg. It belongs fto a Dolphin. See the leg go. Go leg go!

The Dolphin Club this year consists of, first row: B. Brannack, C.
Bisanz, V. Londsparger, J. Prieto, C. LaCore, S. Dudley, and S.
White. Second row: R. Hughes, K. Kendrick, N. Lee, G. Jurgenson,
J. Livingstone, M. Moreau, J. Livingsione, J. Dearing, C. Wasik,

136

and L. Nicholl. Third row: Sponsor, D. Worthman, C. McDowell,
A. Hubbard, L. Storey, D. Olsen, M. Swan, M. Paholak, C. Cor-
pron, S. Bird, M. Gardner, and B, Coram.




»
-, 4 ’ -
- ’
3 -~ - »
. iy A C i
P " : {
g {‘ ' 9
- 3 I - 3 - L - . 1
W st s abda -~ ~ 14 4 i
- v . . ' . "
e 4
. LR .
)'.; o --r
- : TEY
i g
. ~
L e
i 2
=3
Jean Livingston, a new member of the Dolphins this year, con- phins can be found in the PCH pool practicing and perfecting
centrates on developing rhythm and perfecting new skills intro- their routines.

duced by sponsor Dorothy Worthmen. Every Saturday, the Dol-

Fins frolic
for fun

and fortune

The theme for this year’s annual water
show, presented by the Dolphins, is centered
around color. All the routines in the show
are set to music conveying a certain color.
The Dolphins select their own music and make
up their routines and costumes. Every Tues-
day and Thursday after school the Dolphins
can be found in the pool practicing and per-
fecting their skills. Sponsor Dorothy Worth-
man is to be congratuloted upon her success-
ful program.

137




1963 WRESTLING SCHEDULE

Strength and skill

PONTIAC NORTHERN LOST
PORT HURON WON

bring Victories WATERFORD WON

FLINT CENTRAL LOST

HAZEL PARK LOST

to PC H m atm en FLINT NORTHERN LOST
WATERFORD KETTERING WON

ROYAL OAK DONDERO WON

FLINT SOUTHWESTERN WON

VALLEY THIRD

REGIONALS EIGHTH

Junior, Walter Bushell, shows great skill as he is
about to pin an opponent.

Showing good sporfsmanship,
Charles Beevers shakes his
opponent’s hand before the
maich.

-
\: -_— -
Coptain Charles Beevers, a per-
petual winner, releases himself
from a starting hold.




The wrestling team this year consists of: first row: (first man, B. Roach, R. Gordon, M. Kosiba, J. Churchwell,
team) C. Fowlkes, P. Thomas, J. Quintero, J. Meny- . Carr, D. Houls, M. Gaydos, T, Lawson, J. Walles,
weathers, W. Nelson, Captain P. Beevers, H. Whiling, . Reiter, M. Pelerson. Third row: Cooch 5. Szabo,
G. Kosiba, L. Beale, J. Anderson, L. Ragsdale, P. . Morgan, Manager R. Blakeman, R. Rice, J. Cato,
Thompson. Second row: A, Gale, J. Adams, B. Heath- . Bushell, W, Elam, A. Posey, J. Woods.

Charles Fowlkes demonstrates his obility ogainst
another Saginaw Valley player while the referee
gives a signal to the judges.

Worestling coach Steve Szabo gives pointers to members of
his team. Individual concern for each boy is @ necessory

factor for every match.




= [ennis courts

coordination

of individuals

Former tennis coach, Kurt Beyer, gives advice fo Jerry Bunce and
Dale Andrews on how o improve their game.




Coach John Zimmerle coaches Dale Andrews on his serve while
Tom Smith and Rolph Kopringg look on. Mr, Zimmerle emphasizes
fundamentals to perfect ployihg techniques.




o

142

Senior

gn” ream

Senior linksters

drive together

GOLF SCHEDULE - 1963
APRIL 15 ARTHUR HILL
SAGINAW
APRIL 22 FLINT CENTRAL
MIDLAND
APRIL 29 FLINT SOUTHWEST'N
MAY 6 FLINT NORTH'N
MAY 9 R. O. DONDERO
MAY 17 REGIONAL
MAY PONTIAC NORTH'N
MAY 25 STATE TOURNAMENT
Al Ryden, a three year member of the
praclices in a sand lrap. The feam

ploys golf at the Pontiac Municipal Golf Course

and is

coached by Richard Ayling.

The golf team this season consists of: first row: B. Isgrigg, T.
Blanchard, B. Roach, D. Richards, T. Galen, J. Hinkley, R.
Benter, C. Hawes, J. Colemand, and J. Eller. Second row:
M. Gados, B. Heathman, P. Wine, B. Shermon, T. Jackson,
D. Ackerman, A. Ryden, M. Cullen, D. Lowery, T. Schroeder,
and Coach D. Ayling.




a pre-season prochice, Al Ryden, Tom

Jackson, Joe Coleman, Dick Richards, and Dick

Lowery improve their swinging form.

Senior Dick Richards receives from coach Dick
Ayling poinfers on new methods of handling the
|_';[\” t'fu.lll.

On the firss day of indoor practice twenty bays
take time to develop the coordination and funda

mentals necessary for @ good golf game.




Bats and balls

promote harmony

BASEBALL SCHEDULE—1963

APRIL 10 WATERFORD

APRIL 12 CRANBROOK

APRIL 17 WATERFORD

APRIL 18 PONTIAC NORTH'N
APRIL 22 WATERFORD

APRIL 25 ARTHUR HILL

AFRIL 29 MIDLAND

MAY 2 FLINT CENTRAL
MAY 9 SAGINAW

MAY 16 SOUTHWEST'N
MAY 18 FLINT CENTRAL
MAY 20 FLINT NORTH'N
MAY 22 WATERFORD

MAY 28 PONTIAC NORTH'N

Junior varsity coach Mel Nuss gives his team a pep talk. Each boy is also given
special attention which enaobles him to put forth his best effort.

Next up, senior Bill Mondor studies the
sifvation and the pifcher.

el
- Y 1\ -
N ( S
b \
. l;;. Srm g e = '\.‘ . \
o . " . - | ——
g - e
:‘-‘.-: .,. ; X - - . - ' =g
-1-'-»'-_"..‘. - =us
ke R §PReadd
. -‘..._..'- = “_ o T
pe s i 3 2k, ﬁf‘l
- ; . - N e Pl
ey




\?{(’ ¥ \‘!
t P

The returning players for the 1963 baseball team are: first row; Jim
Moore, Jan Anderson, Chuck Owen, Bob Farms, Glenn Sutt. Second

The silence between pitches ends with a loud crack as bat meefs ball.

41\\.;’ |

{

Mt R —
B g/ =

,‘ ¥ 1‘?‘ .

row: Dick Rouse, Craig Zadasko, Al Galbraith, Paul Oliver, Neil Roberts

Lou Meares, varsily coach, stresses hord practice and good
sportsmanship to Jim Moore.




the pulsing rhythms

of variety, routine,
and constant change

the pulsing rhythms

of conformity and diversion
are present and moving.
variety is found in routine,




and yet, school becomes
that time when we
experience our most
constant change.




A troffic light, quickly turned
to red, tests the aleriness of
students in their driver educa-

tion course,

148

Ashley, Ron
Backus, Linda
Bain, Carol
Baird, Ed
Baker, Jane

Baker, Janet
Baoker, John

Barron, Pom
Bartle, Louise
Bashore, Ron
Beaty, Debbie
Beck, Richard
Bedford, Senga
Bell, Robert

Abcumby, Larry
Acosta, Maria

Acre, Dennis

Adams, Bruce
Adams, Jim

Adams, Sandy
Adams, Willy
Alderson, Evelyn
Allen, Kathy
Allen, Keith

\ e
-, f "

\ 3 \ \-:‘k'*
Amerson, Pearleen
Anderson, Al
Anderson, Joan
Andonian, Sandy

\

Anthony, Beatrice
Anthony, Florence
Archer, Doneldao
Arellono, Al
Armistead, Rosemary

Armistead, Ruthann

Armstrong, Katie
Arnett, George
Arnold, Carl
Arnold, Dolores

Boll, Rudy
Ballentine, Robert
Banks, Gary
Banks, Maplelee
Banks, Virginia
Bard, Judy
Barger, Steve

Benning, Gary
Benson, Susie
Benter, Roger
Berendt, Judy
Berendt, Lonnie
Berry, Linda
Bessent, Katherine




Beutler, Mary
Bird, Sue
Black, Barbara
Blahut, Karen
Blanton, Delbert
Bleistern, Jack
Bloom, Rick

Boadway, Bud
Boettger, William
Begdanou, Olgo
Bokata, Tonie
Bonds, Sheila
Boomer, Barbara

Boswaorth, Charles

Bourgeois, Rolen
Bowles, Douglas
Boyd, Joel
Brady, Jim
Bragan, Sharon

Branner, Linda

/

Braswell, Jim

i
Briney, Jim

Brinker, Liz

Britt, Loretta
Brooks, Susie
Brown, Dave
Brown, Dave

Brown, Dione
Brown, Larry
Brown, Marilyn
Brown, Rick
Brown, Vickie
Bruce, Sharon

Busch, Rodney
Burgdorf, Nancy
Burhans, Dave
Burke, Cindy
Burrell, Dorothy
Burrill, Dennis

Bussey, George
Campbell, James
Campbell, Linda
Campbell, Phil
Campbell, Ross
Candelario, Ralph

Cantu, Wanda
Cervantes, Ray

-
- &
Chafets, Bill

Chambers, Gary
Champine, Margo

Carie, Tim
Carney, Dave
Carney, Jaock
Carr, Judy
Carr, Nathaniel
Carringer, Mike
Carter, Dave

Cosarez, Louis
Cato, John

149




SOPHOMORES

Cheatham, Earl

Chideste

, Larry
Christie, Catherine
Chunn, Joan
Church, Bob
Churchwell, Joe
Clark, Betty

Clark, Chuck
Clark, James
Clark, Rosemary
Clay, Velmo
Clifford, Nancy
Coates, Norman
Cobb, Betty

Cocking, John
Cody, linda
Caoftel, Darlene
Cohen, Barbara
Caohen, Linda
Cohen, Mary
Coleman, Fred

Collias, Franks

Collier, Larry
Collins, Ed

Conner, Llinda
Conner, Shelia
Cornett, Erma

Cosma, Kay

Cowdrey, Ted
Cowley, Pat
Cox, Pat
Cox, Suve
Craft, Curley
Craft, lerry

Crawtord, Linda
Crawley, Dick
Crick, Nancy
Crisman, Roger

Crites, Mike
Crites, Richard
Crump, James

A

Cullen, Mike
Cummings, Janie

Cummings, Jim
Curr, Mary
Curran, John

Cusion, Jerry
Damron, Tom
Daniels, Arlis
Darrow, Dennis
Daugherty, Judy
Davidsen, Linda
Davis, Aelene

150




Davis, Evelyn
Lynn
Melvin

MNada

:]-"I':'V\.
Davis,

Davis,

Davis, Sandi
Dawkins, Hattie
Dowson, Robert

Dearing, Jill
DeCroix, Diane
De Sarah
DeHoan, Dave

m,

h
g
’
3 #
E .
- -
- — J
Intersection turns come fo life as instructor Ralph

Grubb points out possible driving hazards to Denise
Patton and Russ Underwood.

Embree, Jim
Ericksen, Carol
Erickson, Gordon
Essiambre, Anne
Estes, Janice
Evans, Larry
Evans, Larry

Dowell, Letricia
Drake, Lillion
Dudley, Annie

Duncan, Gene

Edgar, Sharon
Ehrenreich, Alice
Elam, Willie
Ellsworth, Dan

Delongchamp, James
Dl'r"-, Richard
Dennison, Jerry
Deniston, Rick

Derk, Hazel

Dewalt, Lula
DeWolfe, Gary
Diamond, Sandra
Dickie, Pat
Donaldson, Marge
Donchoe, John

Doty, Mike

&~
3

- 4

Dunigan, Diane
Dunlap, David

Dunlap, Jim
Dyer, Mike
Eaton, Thomas

151




Underclassmen reach new stotus as another

in the form of car keys

challenge meets them

As part of his training, sophomore David

Walls receives the okay from

behind-the-wheel experience.

-
*

Fowler, Joyce

Fox, James

Fox, Vel

French, Devon

Froede, Sue

Fuller, Tom

Gaches, Leonard

152

Finch, Jane
Fisher, Barb
Fitzgerald, Chis
Fluellen, Betty
Forrest, Gary
Fortia, Pierre

insfructor

R =
.’_.—

Dean Wilson

Failla, Jack

Falls, Barbara
Farnsworth, Betty
Farnsworth, Dan
Featherston, Susan
Fell, Chuck

Feneley, Craig

-

Gale, Arthur
Gales, Sheila
Gammage, Nancy
Gann, Donna
Gardner, Martha
Garth, Sheila

Gay, Linda
Genereux, Ron
Gentges, Chris
Gerlinger, Kelly
Gibbs, Bob
Gibson, Lester
Giglie, Julia

for




Gilkey, Pat
Gill, Millie
Ginell, Carmen

Gipson, Cheryl

| A

Gordon, Judie
Gordon, Sharon
Gorman, Richard
Gould, Kathy
Gowdy, Sandra
Gracey, Beverly
Gracey, Don

Graham, Jill
Grahek, Paul
Grandburry, Ralph
Graves, Charles
Graves, Peggy
Gray, Carol
Green, Autry

Homberg, John
Hanes, Dick
Hardiman, Sharon
Hargett, Jerry
Hargett, Mary
Harper, Joyce
Harrell, Linda
Harrington, Alan
Harris, Brad
Harris, James
Harris, Walley
Hartley, Joyce
Hariman, Jon
Hartsock, Richard

Glazier, Larry
Gleisner, Karin

Gott, Dedra

Goines, Gail
Goldman, Janet
Goldsmith, Mable
Gonzales, Guodalupe

Green, Charles
Green, Noreen
Green, Willie
Greenwalt, Jim
Griffin, Bill
Griffin, Melvin
Grogan, Laura

Guajardo, Abel
Haaose, Aaron
Hadden, Bob
Hairston, Sandra
Hall, Pat

Hall, Raymon
Hallock, Dave

Haselhuhn, Dianna
Hawkins, Bernice
Hayes, Chuck
Heiligenthal, Mike
Heisler, Jeannie
Hembree, Brenda
Henderson, Judy

153




Hendrix, Shelba
Henry, Lisbeth

Henry, Norman

Henry, Sh rley
Hernandez, Al
Hernandez, Richard

Herron, Charles
Hr‘:‘-i':”, Gail
nghl', Ch'_:!y{

Hirsch, Albert
Hodge, Donna
Hoenstine, Rosie

Hofmeister, John
Hoopingarner, Barbara
Hopkins, Den

The logical solution fo an everydoy ftraffic problem is
explained to Carol Rappaport by driver educafion
instructor Ralph Grubb.

-
.Y

[}
Hunt, Tom
Hunﬂt_}y, Leon
Huntzinger, Sue
Hurst, Frances
Hutchins, Shirley
Hutchinson, Phyllis
Hyatt, Joyce

154

Hill, George
Hinkley, John
Hinsperger, Tom

Houck, Gloria
Houghton, Larry
Houstina, Earl
Howard, Dennis
Howard, John
Hubbard, Anne
Human, Carl

B

Isgrigg, Bob
Juckson, Barbara
Jackson, Ida
Jackson, Llinda
Jacobs, Bob
Joames, Dave
Janicki, Charlotte

I 9

-

-
T




Jenks, Fred
Jimenez, Susanne
Johns, Jerry

, Albert

Johnson, Bonnie

Johnst

Johnsan, Corolyn

Johnson, Ernest

Johnson, Felton

lohnson, Harriet
Johnson, Lenora
Johnson, Susan
Johnson, Terry

Johnston, Keith
Johnsten, Lynn
Jones, Charlene
Jones, David

Jones, Nathon
Jordon, Lena

Jordon, Stella
Joseph, Johnny

Joyce, Ted
KU‘T?I'}“.{‘[\. Tam
Keefter, Jean
Keller, Joseph
Kennaoday, Kaothy
Kendall, Dave
Kimball, Bill
King, Jan
King, Wilma Ellen
Kline, Gary
Klock, Ted
Knaus, Kristine

Kniffen, Linda
Koch, Linda
Kosiba, Mark
Krantz, Lewis
Locy, Bill
Lafnear, June

Laing, John

Lake, Skip
Lalonde, Pam
LaMotte, Neville
Landry, Mary
Lane, Karen

Lange, Margret
Langefeld, Cathie

Lanham, Brenda
Larson, Betty
Larson, Beverly
Lawrence, Robert
Lee, Hilda
Ledsinger, Faye
LeDuff, Octave
LeDoux, Richard
Leland, Claudia
Lemus, Yolanda
Lidell, Raymond
Lidster, Terry
Lightfoot, Kurt
Lilly, Bonnie

{ I

155




SOPHOMORES

Jean
Logan, Wally
Lopez, Ted

Livingstone

Olen
Tetry

Luckadov
Luenberger

Lutzkiw, Darlene

Martinez, Pat
Mathes, Gerald
Matlock, Paula
Matlock, Ron

Maoyer, Tom
Mazur, Ann-Marie
Mazur, Bill

McAuley, Marie
McBride, Kitty
McCallister, John
McCallister, Vivian
McClendon, Gabriel
McCord, Nola
McCormick, Terry

Miller, Judy
Miller, Pete
Miller, Susan

Milmine, Frank
Milton, Clifton
Milten, Etta

Minard, Roger

156

Minnich, Carol
Minor, Nancy
Mitchell, Cindy

Macley, Greg

Macom, Terry
Madsen, Susan
Mair, Bill

Malcelm, Jim
Malone, Armanda
Mansfield, Janet
Mardis, Susan

Marentette, Cindy

Marshall,
Martin, Cora Lee
Martin,
Martinez, Johnny

Rod

Darlene

McCullum, Sarah
McDonald, Karen
McDowell, Camille
McKinney, Elaine
Mclain, Deborah
Mclain, Koy
McNeary, Carl

McPherson, Ron
Melnik, George
Menzel, Mike
Midwinter, Lois
Miller, Don
Miller, Earlene
Miller, Joanne

‘-

‘1'@ Qa




Montieth, F'eg
Montroy, Phil
Moody, Wilton
Moore, Diana
Morales, Joe
Moran, Genevive
Morey, Darlyn@

Morey, Philip
Morgan, Lynn
Morgan, Ralph

Morris, Al
Morris, Phil
Morse, Linda

-/

B

? a— I~
Munson, Albert
Munson, Faye
Murphy, Tina
Myles, Henry

Navarre, David
Neddeo, Sid

Neff, Linda =
Negoshian, Tom
Nelson, Bill
Nelson, Judy
Nelson, Lynn
Nelson, Willie
Newkirk, Otis

Although the warning sign may couse frowns of worry from
observers, the driver education classes af PCHS are always
under control. The fast pace kept ot these classes is straining,

Morse, Pat

Mott, Dennis
Mount, Lorroine
Mowrer, Mel
Mudge, Phil
Mullen, Justine
Mullen, Marshelene

i not exciting, but safefy and aleriness are constantly being
stressed.

!
STUDENT

DRIVER TRAMRING
'ENTER
AT YOUR

Favi . o

go— = -
A
X i -
o s -—
A, — L.
: Ve
£ £ -
L|
» -

-

- -




SOPHOMORES

QOzbun, Richard
Page, Dolores
Page, William
Palm, Horold
Palmer, Adao
Pankey, Glen
Papazian, Mark

Peterson, Evelyn
Peterson, Neal
Pflueger, Mike
Phillips, Kathleen
Pillow, David
Pinkhan, Joe
Polsan, Ethel

158

Niedelson, Judi

Nienstedt, Jerry

Norvell, Carol

Oakley, Lola
O'Berry, JoAnn
Osley, Evelyn

Overbay, Jane

Niedowicz, Linda

MNosanchuk, Beverly

-

Overbaugh, Roy

Payne, Beverly
Pearson, Jim
Pearson, Marie

-
L L

AT

Parker, Carolyn
Parker, Dick
Parr, Sue Ann
Parsons, Randy
Patch, David
Patterson, Cedric
Patterson, Gale

Patterson, Marsha

Pennington, Larry

Petersen, Dru

Purvis, Brenda
Putnam, Bob
Putnam, Roger
Pyle, Cheryl
Rabun, Richard
Ransom, Bill

Proctor, Larry
Provo, Margie
Pryor, Anita

Pryar, Charles

Poore, Gloria
Pope, Karen
Posey, Aaron
Post, Dick
Post, Jobe
Potter, Clarice
Price, Don

Puckett, Shannon




W -

T 1l|“lt\\\\'l\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\& 2

!

\

Mork Walker geoins valuoble driving experience from
+ Jerry Seiling. Reynolds, Freddie

observing his "pilot

AN

Rowls, Doris

Rowston, Elizabeth

Roy, Tom

Rugenstein, Sandra

Russel, Theodoric
Russell, Jeral
Sain, Mary

RL‘JY. Frank

Ray, James
e
Redding, Rick

Reene, Judy
Reiter, Clyde
Reuter, Mike

Rice, Louis
Rice, Reuben
Richardson, Judy

Rider, Dale

Riley, Jack
Roberts, James
Roberts, Sherry
Robertson, Marilyn
Robinson, Jeraldine
Robinson, Marie
Rogers, Gary
Rogers, Sandra
Rome, Dawn
Rosenthal, Gary
Ross, Linda

Rotsel, Beth

Rouse, Larry

SN

Saunders, Art
Sheffler, William
Schlesinger, Phil
Schnake, Jackie
Schroeder, Barbara
Schrodi, Mary
Scribner, Diane

See, Vicky
Seiling, Jerry
Seiss, Randy
Seney, Lynn
Servoss, Claudia
Shoeter, Robert

Shanholtz, Jim
Shapiro, Phil
Sharako, Connie
Sharpton, Canova
Sharpton, Roy

159




SOPHOMORES

Sherrod, Marleen
Shirley, Karen
Shorter, Edith
Shorters, Barbara
Shorters, Gwen
Shuler, Carol
Silva, Maria

XX/

Poper work as well as accurate driving skills is required of

Chuck Howes ond Sheila Conner to qualify for o learning

Smith, Richard
Smith, Sally
Smith, Sharon
Snyder, Mike
Sorenson, Pat
Spanburg, Carol
Spann, Harold

160

permit,

Jrl‘i;‘[]SU.

Shaw, Denna
Show, Karen
Shedd, Ann
Shefter, Daonny
Shelton, Irene
Shelton, Ron
Shepherd, Pat

Simon, Ethel
Simmons, Boyd
Simmons, Robert
Simpkinson, Chuck
Slade, Dennis
Slaght, Claude

Slocum, Gayle

Students later advance to the final step, a driver’s

Smaglinski, Sharon
Smith, Dan

Smith, Delores
Smith, Frank
Smith, Geraldine
Smith, Jomes
Smith, Jo Ruth

=
Sparks, Jean
Spencer, Bob
Spicer, Jack
Spires, Janet
Stabley, Judy
Stafford, Shirley
Stearns, Thomas




Stephens, Edward
Stephens, Jerry
Stepleton, Jon
Stevens, Bill

Stevens, Don

Stewart, Joyce
5!-:'«0!?, Sheila
Stone, Frank
Stragea, Jack
Strand, Karen
Straugh, Darlene
Strine, Linda

Sulkanen, Kris
Sullivan, June
Sundahl, Linda
Sutt, Kathy
Swain, Evelyn
Sweeney, Sandy

Tallian, Nancy
Tamayeo, Mario
Tannehill, Arla
Tasca, Andy
Tatarcuk, Bill
Taylor, Mary
Taylor, Pat

Taylor, Reba
Taylor, Regina
Taylor, Ronnie
Taylor, Seldon
Taylor, Tom

Taylor, Verbina
Thick, Lorraine
Thomas, Alfretta
Thomas, Bonnie
Thomas, Danny
Thomas, Dennis
Themas, Frank
Thomas, Gary
Thomas, Marvel
Thomas, Preston
Thomas, Tracine
Thompson, Mary Ann
Thomson, Sheila

Thorne, Larry
Threlkeld, Louis
Thurston, Gary
Thurston, Verna
Tiberg, Jerry
Tiernan, Joan

> At ¥
Tiernan, Tom
Tige, Willie
Todd, Ann
Todd, Helen
Torley, Linda
Trout, Tom
Travis,Henry

161




SOPHOMORES

Turpening, John
Upcott, Ernest
VanGilder,

Valenzeula,

Corrine
FI’(]nk
\-"c'n.’. :Lyit.'

Villa,
Villa,

Joseph
Tommy

Walker, Eddie
Wallace, Calvin
Wall, Ruby
Woalles, Jerry

Walls, Dave
Wardlaw, Carrol

Warren, Jordan
Woashington, Delores

Watkins,
Watkins,
Woatkins,
Weaver,

Doug

JoAnn
Lonnie
Minnie
Webb, Jim

Webster, Penny
Welch, Wesley
Wellons, Dorothy
West, Rose

White, Dave
White, Karen
White, Norrine
Whitten, John

Wiggins, Bob
Wikle, Matilda
Wilfeng, Janet
Willkite, Larry
Williams, Albert

162

o

Amd

Era::u‘r
Alice
Floyd
Melson

Traylor
Treece,
Treece,
Tucker,
Lovise

Sue

Turner,

Turner,

L

Snow
Voss, Sandy
Vreones, Becky
Wade, Sue
Wait, Carolyn
Waits, Fred
Walker, Cheryl

Vollmar,

-

sfudent, Tom Villa

examines Karen Strand’s newly acquired

Driver education

driver’s license.

112

OPERATORS
AND

CHAUFFE

L'CENS

TO SPM
T0 7PM

LY




Your license is a ticket

to road responsibility.
Why not make Safety Week

every week every year?

‘# y‘ =, . ‘WJ%-‘ - ——
< s
o s
\ A =
- semmey
e -
_ 7




JUNIORS

Ackerman, Dale
Adams, Ross
Adams, Sheila
Aguilera, lsidro
Aguilero, Roy
Altan, Rod
Alvarado, Mary

Anderson, Jan
Andersan, Jill
Anderson, Richard
Arenas, Tom
Armes, Yohanna
Armistead, Alice
Arnett, Roger
Arnold, Butch
Arnold, Greg
Austin, lsaac
Austin, Ron
Awedian, Pete
Baden, Jim
Baird, Sandra

Boker, Gracie
Baker, Tom
Barager, Billie
Barns, Costelle
B‘.n'.halorn»w, Tom

Beacco, Doreen
Beal, Lola

Beale, Larry
Beaudoin, Bob
Beebe, Clint
Beek, Lavaughn
Belanger, Jane

Belote, Don
Bennett, Stephanie
Bessent, Lorraine
Bisbikis, Eloine
Bishop, Betty
Blakeman, Ron
Blanchard, Tim

Blattenberger, Gary
Blaylock, Gary

Boga, Dan
Bokota, Joe
Bos, Judi
Bourgeau, Steve

Bowman, Elizabeth
Bradford, Roland
Bradshaw, Steve
Brady, Sharon
Branner, Ed

Bray, Mary Jean
Brembery, Patricia

Broadnax, Ronnie
Brooks, Ivan
Brown, Janie
Brown, Paul
Buchmann, Barbara
Buckley, Mike
Burch, Linda

164




Compbell, Larry
Carless, Kim
Carroll, Sharon
Casper, John

Cauley, Mary Ellen

Claus, Julie
Coakley, Larry
Coffing, Cheryl
Coffman, Gary
Cole, Bettye

1]

Burford, Stella
Burke, Danny
Busbee, Milford
Bushell, Walter

Busse, Paul
Bussey, Lanie
Cadd, Doris
Calhoun, Monita

Cameron, Jim

ol

Cervantes, Sylvia
Chapdelaine, Bill
Chappell, Micki
Charles, Gerrie

Chasteen, John
Chaumby, Jerome
Christakys, Sam
Christensen, Shyrlee
Clancy, lLinda

3 ~
Cole, Linda
Cole, Vern
Caleman, Doris
Collins, Ann
Condon, Mike

Cool, Joe
Coram, Barb
Corpron, Colleen
Corpus, Feliciano
Covington, Dick

Cox, Francine

Crawford, Carcle
Crawford, Dick

Lowering the flag af the end of the day is o

daily task for maintenance man Hubert Price.
Y




JUNIORS

Crawford, Don

Crawley, Pat
Crick, Douglas
Croy, Darlene
Cummings, Richard
Cu!?is_ Sharon
Cutean, Nick

Daniels, Gladys
Daniels, lerry
Darrow, Donna
Davenport, Elma
Davies, Bob
Davis, Glenn
Davis, Sam

Davis, Therry

Deaton, Lois
DeBolt, Louis
Deevey, Pat
Dewalt, Melvin
Dodd, Barbara
Doerr, Mary

Domas, Karen
Domke, Dolores
Donalson, Butc
Drass, Dave
Drawe, Bob
Dudas, Carol
Dunlop, John
Dunlop, Mike
Elkins, Ed
Eller, Jerry
Elliott, Marie

Ennis, Connie

=

3 Epley, Dianna
: r“" Evans, Kathy

Everling, Cynthia
Ewalt, Steve
Farmer, Jim
Felice, Rosie

Felicano, Diana
Ferguson, Jim
Fife, Diana

Filak, Jim
Figurskey, Robert
Fischer, Dan
Fiske, Sandy
Fladger, Elweood
Flore, Barb
Fought, Linda
Fowlkes, Bonnie

Fox, Mary Ellen
Francis, Benjamin
Franks, Christy
Freeman, Cheryl
Gaddes, Caraolyn
Goensbaver, Carolyn

Garcia, Corina
Gardner, Beverly
Garza, Angie
Gaydos, Mike
Gaylord, Jim
Gentry, Pot
Gilboe, Duane

166




“
Keeping the boiler room machinery in

\VOFLJ{?_(} Ofdt‘ﬂ' s fh(_' main [Ob O]‘ SChQDI
maintenance engineer Kenneth Skelton.

Hansen, Jim

Hanspard, Lessel
Hardenburg, Stephanie
Hardiman, Steven
Hardy, Gail
Harrington, Jon

Harris, Juliette

Head, Shirley
Heatherly, Pam
Heathman, Bob
Hecox, Ron

Henry, Gerald
Herschberger, Sheri

Gill, Emma
Gillespie, David
Girst, Candy
Given, Bob
Gijelhaug, Carolyn

- R
a
-

Glover, Danny
Godoshian, Carol
Gonzales, Jerry

Gonzales, Jessie

Goaley, Dick
Gopigian, Ruthie
Granger, Martin
Grant, Susan

Graves, Charles
Gravely, Jenny
Gravely, Judy
Greer, Robert
Gregory, Bruce

Griesen, Tom
Griffiths, Jeanne
Griffi

ftin, Bruce
Guilds, Dave

Gunther, Paul
Hall, Gary
Hall, Sue Caraol

Haney, Carol

Harris, Kathy
Harris, Willie
Hartman, Bill
Harty, Jim
Haskins, James

Hawkins, Doris

Hawkins, Jim

167




JUNIORS

168

Hinojesa, Ruth
Hockstod, Greg
Hodge, Joe Ann
Hodge, Pat
Hoffmaster, Ed
Hoogerhyde, Jud‘p‘

Hooks, Carolyn
Houts, Dave
Howard, Jim

Howard, Tom
Howell, Chuck
Hrymecki, Helen
Hubbard, Chuck

Hurst, Richard
Hutchins, Wendell
Hutchison, Gloria
Irwin, Robert
Isenburg, Edna
Jack, Nancy
Jackson, George

Jackson, Janet
Jackson, Paul
Jacobs, Karen
Jarvis, Dave
Jarvis, Lee
Jeffersan, MaryAnn
Jetfries, Fred

‘i

)
L 4

Hess, Gordoen
Hickson, Rusty
Hill, Karen
Hill, Peggy
Hillie, Jesse

Hughes, Dave

Hughes, Joan
Hughs, Regina
Hull, Larry
Humphrey, Diane
Hunter, Grethel
Hurner, Joseph

Jenkinson, Tim
Jensen, Sve
Jimenez, Richard
Johnson, Jim

o 4

Johnson, Larry
Johnson, Norma
Johnson, Ron

Johnson, Roy
Johnson, Starling
Johnson, Stephen

In the fall, groundsman Corl Nyberg spends many hours
keeping Central's campus in order.

f\‘

= " . .ts

3 il A

el b, |

¥




Kendrick, Kay
Kesselring, Bruce
Kiehler, Pete
Killian, Floretta
King, Bonnie
Kirvan, Gene
Kitchen, Frank

Law, Juanita
Lawrence, Harry
Lawson, Terry
Lavalli, Alton
Lavinger, Theresa
Lee, Nancy
Ledsinger, Jean

Jones, Fred
Janes, James
Jones, Jerry
Jones, Melvin
Jones, Purvis

Jones, Suzanne

Joyner, Jim

Jurgenson, Gerda
Kautman, Gordon
Keovy, Richard
Keel, Alvin
Kellor, Ted
Kendrick, Emma

Kittl, Mary Ann
Knowles, Paul
Koprince, Ralph
Kukuk, Kathy
Lafnear, Sharon
Lafountain, Jill
Lambouris, Steve

Landon, John
Landsparger, Sandra
Lankey, Penny
Lanway, Kip
Lasswell, Jean

Malnory, Maxwell
Manly, Beverly
Manning, Cynthia

Manriquez, Joe
Manukian, Mary

Ligett, John
Livingston, Joyce
Lloyd, Robert
Logsdon, Tom
Long, JoAnn
Long, Lisa
Lowes, June

Lowry, Dick
Louckes, Greg
Luke, Rita
Luster, Lig
Lyons, Norm
Madsen, Anne

169




JUNIORS

Marinos, Pam
Marlowe, Lynne
Martell, Deanna
Marteney, Virginia

Martin, Linda

Masen, Elnora
Mason, Nanette

\.‘--
L
L3
McCants, Robert
McCants, Sandra
McCarthy, Ann -
McCarty, Shelby -
=
McCordy, Jim
M(CCIH‘.:L Mike
McDaniel, Robert
McFarland, Carol

Mcliguham, Carter

McMNeary, Larry
McNeeley, Joe
Meler, Sharon

Mellen, Mike
Melnik, Tomara
Meredith, John
Merriman, Ray
Messenger, Anne
Messer, Mary
Michael, Robert
Millord, Susan

Miller, Chris

Miller, Connie

Miller, Ed

Miller, Richard

Millikan, Ruby
Miltom, Marie
Mitchell, James
Mole, Mary

Moody, Don

Moore, Beverly
Moore, Woalter
Moreau, Maggie
Morgan, William
Morley, lean

Morris, Carolynn
Morris, Charlotte
Morrow, Michele

Moshier, Tom
Moss, Darlene
Moss, Donna
Muehl, Diane
Mullen, Ed
Mumby, Mike
Munson, Carolyn

Myers, Pat
Nelson, Donna
MNelson, Harry
Nesbit, Richard
MNewman, Leslie

170




Nicheoll, Linda

Nichols, Don

Michals, Sue
Nartheross, Richard
COa ey lim

O'Brien, Helen
Olds, Barb

Palulian, Tim
Parks, Harold
Parr, Bob

Parsons, Wanda

Parterson, Corol
Patton, Denise

Peakle, Jim

Pearson, Audry
Peques, Cli:lln‘.r‘,uI
Perkins, Tom
Perry, Sandy
Persinger, Vickie

Peterson, Lynn

Phillips, Linda

Piantkowski, Sharon
Pinho, Sharon
Pompeian, Sharon

Porritt, Bruce
Posey, Darlene
Powell, Hiram

Powell, Joan

Powell, Patty
Powers, Charlotte
Powers, Rob
Preston, Doug -
Price, Hubert
Price, Melvin
Priest, Jim

Starting early in the morning, Uno McFarland and Mollie Banush many hungry students ot noon, Pearl Henderson begins

begin preparations for lunch. While June Heraipa serves the cleaning up.




JUNIORS

Protfitt, Lillie
Pryor, Earnestine
Pugh, Robert
Putman, Carol

Pyle, Ernie =
Pyke, John =
Quinn, Dale
AR
Quintero, Joe
Ragland, Charles
Ragsdale, Larry
Rains, Gloria
Ramirez, Joe
Ramirez, Jon
Ramirez, Mary
chaporr, Carole Reiter, Richard
Rasmus, Karen
Ray, Roger
Raynes, Bill e
"&:/
Retaskie, Paul Richert, Ron
Reyes, Joe Rider, Carole
Reyff, Bob Ritter, Mary
-

Roach, Arline
Roach, William
Roberts, Neil
Roberts, Shirley
Rofe, Annette
Rogers, Al

Rogers, Charles
Rogers, Dave
Rose, Marcia

Rose, Vicla
Rotundo, Tom

Rouse, Dick
Rowe, Joyce
Rowls, Jeanette
Ruiz, O’Linda
Russell, Mattie

Salvador, John
Schick, Helmut
Schmitz, Allyn
Schoonover, Corki
Schoonover, lencre
Schroeder, Tim

Scruggs, Newton

Seaman, Margie
Seay, Alfred
Seelye, Richard
Seibert, Cheryle
Serwin, Sarajane
Sevigny, Ted
Shofer, Dick

172




Sharako, Eileen
Sharette, Dona

Show, Fran -

Shepherd, Janice

Sherman, Margaret
Sherman, Robert :

Sherrell, Edna
Shields, John

Shorey, Lori
Shubert, Frank
Siegel, Paula

Keeping the proudly earned trophies gleaming is the rewarding
task of Belva Chasteen. The frophy case reflects the results of
Mrs, Chasieen’s efforts, and the athletic and academic ochieve-
ments of PCHS students.

| 8

Silva, Rudy
Simmons, Carolyn
Simonds, Judy
Smades, Linda
Smith, Donna
Smith, Jerry
Smith, Jim

Smith, John
Smith, Judith
Smith, Sandie
Smith, Tom
Snell, Bill
Soriano, Clara
Soriane, Rosalind

Southerland, Roger
Spann, Gloria
Sparks, Mary
Spivy, Robert
Stadler, Robert
Starnes, Richard
Starr, Linda

Stasiuk, Diana
Steffey, Geraldine
Stephens, Anthony
Steward, Mary
Steward, Helen
Stickney, David
Stickney, Greg

173

|




The building blocks of education refer to many different aspects
aof PCHS.
ples is a major tosk of the carpenters.

Tipton, Jimmy

Tobin, Karen

Tomkins, Bob

Torok, Dave -
Toroni, Ronnie =
Trammell, Al

Travis, Bill *‘ 3 e '

Keeping our building os sturdy as our basic princi-

174

Stoner, Jerry
Stoner, Larry
5Trc:hon, Chuck

Sulkanen, Steven
Surowitz, Ron
Surowitz, Roz

Sutt, Glen
Sutton, Bob
Swan, Maorgie

Tarket, Daryl
Tate, Bernie
Tate, LoVonne

Taylor, Dick
Taylor, Frances
Taylor, Jeon

Teague, Jim
Thick, Sandy
Thompsen, Earl

Thompson, Marcia
Thompson, Tim
Thomson, Paul

Thrasher, Jerry
Thurmond, Ann
Timmerman, Judy




Travis, Chuck
Trevino, Linda
Tricker, Bob
Tripp. Rosie
Troxell, Bonnie
Trusler, Linda
Tryon, Linda

Valenti, Carol
Vandergritf, Velvet
Vanderver, Marvin
VanHull, Phil
VanTuyl, John
Vargas, Justina

Villa, Mary
Vollrath, Donna
Wallis, Bill
Ward, Carol
Ward, MNancy
Waring, Alice

Warnock, Bruce
Warren, Bill
Warren, Howard
Warren, Jack
Warren, Shirley
Wasik, Cindy
Waters, Wanda
Watkins, Barbara
Weatherbee, Charles
Weaver, Richard
West, Bob
Westover, Ron
Wharff, Sherrilll
Wharry, John
Wheeler, Barbara
Wheeler, Paul
White, Mike
Whiteman, Marvin
Whitess, Esjaye
Whiting, Harold
Whiting, Larry

-

Widdifield, Kit
Wikman, Ardith

Wilcox, Doug
Williams, Alvin
Williams, Charlotte
Williams, Frank
Williams, Janet

Williams, Wesley
Wilsan, Cathy
Wilson, Dorcas
Wilt, Par
Wilton, Cheryl
Wine, Poul
Winn, Faye

Wiscombe, Inez
Wood, Mike

Woods, Deidra
Wright, Dennis
Wright, Don

Wouelfing, Evon
Zadosko, Craig

-

175




the sales effort is . . .
to educate

the sales effort is an attempt

to educate. we all know the world
thrives on education. it is, then,
for the better way of life that

we offer this diet of advertising.

‘2l ol &
‘“; u"






Serving the Pontiac area

_/m* over 49 Years

. NOW. . .
i TWO FINE
' . STORES
o I o3 “
TR . for
| | ' . ‘ 121N
C Y T Y L : YOUR
= CONVENIENCE

4945 Dixie Highway ® Drayton Plains

s

Cluts

10 L
v LU L

178




Protecting your savings, making loans, Ow;::ﬁ:itﬂ:dnk

cashing checks, giving your financial problems an R U
extra measure of personal thought and attention.

MeMBER FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION




of you?"

- "Why n

"We serve your friends

570 Auburn

FE 8-4536

CRAIG’S
Miracle Mile

Salon




.. _ ot
' é’—- N b

- A -.q‘-:l‘:'

ey

Buy a

I g :‘i Clear Plastic Cover
for your

| Yearbook

% ' Sold by the

i 1 N Quiver Staff

25¢

! RED BARN
Elizabeth Lake Rd.

NADON’S - ;,- =
Miracle Mile <&
Shopping Center ‘




Index

CALBI’S |
119 N. Saginaw

182

Armisteod, Arlene 97

Armistead, F rrmary 148

s

Austin

Austin r. Barbara
Austin-Norvell Insuronce 198 Boomer, Nonc
Avary, Car Bo

Awedio

AzGion,

Bletstien, .
Blocher, Jon

Boice, Larry 16,41,83

Bokoto, Joe 164

Bokota, Tonie 149

Bon Shelio 149
ondurant, Al 41

Bos, Christine 4]
Bos; Judi 10,
Bosworth,

Baq Boughner, Pat 41
Bourgeou, Stephen 99, 164
Bourgeois, Rolen 133, 149
otricia 41

Brogor
Bronne
Branner
Br:

Bonks Braswell, Jim 14§
Banusk Bray, Mory 164
Borogar Breoux, Lowrence 41

J E RO Barber Brembery, Potricia 164
B Briney, Jim 110 . 149
Bar Brinker, Liz 149
Borr Britt, Loretta 149
Barr, Id Broadnox, Ronnie 164
S Borron, P Brooks. Ivan 164
A L E S Bartho Brooks
Bart Brooks
Bas Browr
Boshore, R Brown
Basketbal Browr
Boss, Jonice 40,87,113,115




i, Jurn-es 165
Pe
., Jomes 149
. Larry 165
149

ick 42

Campbell, Ross 149
Candelaria d 20,149
Contu, Wanda |

Copitol Savings
Copuzzl, Diana 4

Loan 195
S5

Carey, Deanno
Corie, Tim 149
Carless, Kim 101,165
Carlsen, Ch
Corison, Ted 11,47

Carney, Dave 134,149

Carney, Jock 149

Carr, Eorl 16,42

Corr, Judy 149

Carr, Nothaniel 139,149
Corriger, Sue 10,42,47,57,58
Carringer, Potrick 149
Carroll, Betty 42

Carroil, Sharon 165

Carter, Dove 115,149

Carter, Joe 42

Caosarez, Luis 149

Casper, John 165

Cato, John 139, 149

Couley, Mary 115,165
Cervantes, Ray 149
Cervantes, Sylvia 165

Chatfets, Bill 149

Chambers, Gary 149
Chompine, Margo 149

Chance. Lilllon 43
Chapdelaine, Bill 110,115,165
Chapman, Nancy 43

Chappell, Carol 43,47,57,100
Chappell, Micki 165

Charles, Gerrie 165

Chasteen, Belva 173

Chasteen, John 16,165
Chatmon, Nathon 16

Chaumley, Jerome 100,165
Cheatham, Erroyl 150
Choerleaders 78,79

Chidester, Larry 150

Chie! Pontioc Federol

Credit Union 186

Christakys, Som 165
Christensen, Shyblee 70,115,185
Christie, Cotheripe 79,150
Chunn, Joan 150

Church, Williom 16,18,43
Church, Robert 150
Churchwell, Joseph 139,150

Cosma, Kay 150
Coulson, Mary 43
Counselors 26,27
Covington, Richard 165
Cowdrey, Ted 150
Cowley, Pat 150

x, Williom 43,72.107
Cox, Francir
Cox, Jim 43
Lox,
Cox,
Croft, Curley 150

Croft, Jerry 150

Craig, Catherine 129

Criog’s 180

Crane, Robert 14,16,43
Crawford, Corole 10,165
Crawford, Chelene 22,43
Crawlord, Dick 120,130, 140,165
Crawford, Don 140, 166
Crawlford, Linda 150

Crawford, William 43

Crawiey, Dick 150

Crawley, Lynda 43

Crawley, Patricio 166

Crew, Lewis 30

Crews, Gary 43

Crick, Douglos 166

Crick, Noncy 107,150

Crisman, Roger 150

Crites, Mike 150

Crites, Richard 150

Crocker, Jonet 43

Cross Country Team 132,133
Crowe, Lindo 43

Croy, Dorlena 166

Crump, James 20,150

Crump, Thomas 43

Cullen, Mike 150

Cummings, Jonie 150
Cummings, Jim 100, 150
Cummings, Richard 166
Cummings, Willie 18,43
Curran, John 150

Curry, Mary 150

Curtis, Shoron 166

Cusion, Jerry 150

Cutean, Nick 166

Dabney, George 43,115
Dailey, Suson 43,107,110,130
Damron, Tom 13,150
Daniels, Arlis 150

Daniels, Gladys 115,166
Daniels, Jerry 166

Darin, Cloudio 43,75

J.L.. VAN WAGNER
I8 E. Lawrence

SPECIAL PRICES FOR SENIOR PORTRAITS

VARDEN STUDIO

23 E. Lawrence St.

183




Lady Pampering At
DONNELL’S

LOU MOR
JEWELERS

CLARK’S

DRIVE-IN &

22 W. Mont calm

184




AUTHENTIC APPAREL FOR THE

TEEN MAN

Charter Any Time - - Anywhere
THE BEE LINE =

FE 4-1424 N

FE 2-0034

FE 4-2595




186

-~

P
" -.-ﬂ?ﬁ'“_ 20
o + .

7190 Joslyn Ave.
FE 5-9493

Take your wrecks

M.G. COLLISION
103 E. Montcalm




‘‘‘‘‘‘
aaaaa
::::::
:::::
cccccccc
4409
EX 0
ooooo

FASHIONETTE
BEAUTY SALON

MITCHELL CLEANERS
FE 8-957I

187




NYE DAIRY

188

1.

I,.

Jerry

, Hazel 151

Diller, Carol 44,50,57
Dodd, Barbara 166

ains 136,137

Donalds
Donal

Donnell Halr Sty
Donohoe, John
Doty, Mike 151

Dougloss, Betty 44,114

Dowell, Letricia 1

Downes, William 3

Drake, Lillion 44,
Dross, David 166
Drawe, Bob 166

Driver Education

Dudas, Carol 79,115,166

Dudas, John 44
Dudiey, Anne 151

Dudley, Sherrie 44,100, 106,130, 11
Duerden, Richard 44

Duncan, Gene 166

Dunigan, Dione 166
Dovid 115,12
Dunlap; Jim 75,151

Duniop,

Dunlap, John 166

Dunlop, Michoel 166
Dyer, Michoel 20,151

Earhart, Gordon &

Eaton, Thomas 151

Edgar, Sharon 151
Editor’s Bockwo

Eis, Esther 62

Elom, Willlie 16,139,151
Elkins, Edword 166

Elkins, Julie 44

Eller, Jorry 41,142,166

Elliott, Marie 166

Elisworth, Dan 151
Embree, Jomes 100, 1
English Department 62,63

Ennis, Connie 166
Epley, Dionna 166

Ericksen, Corol 151
Erickson, Gordon 151
Essiombre, Anne 151

on, Richard |

. Sherry 44

Domas, Karen 29, 166

1. Bob 44,53
on, Herb 166
Donaldson, Marge 83,1

rd 204
Edwards, Judy 114
Ehrenreich, Alice 1

25,152

luellen, Betty 152

F
F
F
E
F
F
F
i
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
Folsom, Susan 45,50,57
F
¥
F
F
F
F
F
F
&
F
F
F
F

100, 101

Jomes 16,45,83
. Gary 16,134,152
Rog
ortia, Plerre 15
F other ingham,

ought

Fawler,
Fowler, Sharon 45
“owlkes, Bornie 115,166

2,139

owlkes, Ch
Fox, James |
ox, Mary 166
Fox, Val 152

ries 107,

-

166

., Leroy &
Franks, Bonnie 45
Franks, Christy 11
1, Cheryl 166
. Devon 152
e, Sue 152
Fuller, Tom 152
Future Homemakers Association T0.T1
Future Nurses Association 76,77
Future Teochers Association 76,77

Goches, Leonard
Goches, Martha 45

Goddes, Carolyn 120,130,166
Goensbouer, Carolyn 113,130,166
Goensbouer, Gretchen 45,67,130
George's Newpor
Galbraith, Al 45,88, 145
Caole, Arthur 16,83,139,152
Gaoles, Sheila 152

Gollipo, Roy 23

Gomburd, Willlam 45
Gommoge, Noncy 152

Gann, Donno 152

Garcla, Agnes 45

Garcia, Corina 166

Garden Gate Greanhouse 180
Gardner, Beverly 166
Gardner, Martha 136, 152
Garth, Shello 152

Gory, Kenneth 45,115

Gorza, Angelito 166

Gay, Linda 52,79

Gaydos, Micheal 139,142,166
Gaylord, Barbara 45
Gaylord, Jim 166

Genereux, Ronald 152
Gensis, Chris 70

Gentges, Christine 152
Gentry, Pat 166

Gerlinger, Loren 115,152
Gerlinger, Lorenda 45,56
Gibbs, Bob 152

Gibson, Lester 152

Giglio, Julla 152

Gllboe, Duane 166

Giles, Shirley 45

Glikey, Potrick 153




_ it 4, GAURIRHG
» L |
NI s @4 NRANGE

-
Nancy 107 .
randberry, Ra \ -
. ; —
er, Mo 8,854,160 S

Gront, Suso

Gravely, Jenny
avely, Judy 77,167

aves, Charles 167

aves, Charles

een, Willie 153
senacre, Corole 46,107

serwalt. Jin 153

eer, Robert
Gregory, Bruce 16T
iesen

3,46,6
itfiths, Jeanne 167
Griswo Robert 46
Grogan, Loura 153

e

e Produced by
=rn | COCA-COL

Holstein, Koren 4

Hom, min

== | BOTTLING CO.
OF PONTIAC

189

Hallguist, Roland

Homberg,

yrg, Stephonie 12

-_.5--:s<_ 1 153

Har

fiman, Steven 18

Gail 75,167




190

: ‘.
e
d "
. ]

y

"

r 4

- W =e

OLIVER

MOTOR SALES
210 Orchard Lake

Hrymecki, Helen 168

Jock

Jockson, Li
Jockson, Paul
Jockson, Tom 48,7
Jocobs, Koren 168
Jocobs, Robert 154
Jameos, Betty «
Jomes, David
ickl, Choriotte 100,106,154

vis, David 65,168

O
Jarvis, Leoe
Jefferson, Mary
Jefiries, Frea

Jenkinson, Tim 168
Jenks, Fred 153
Jensen, Sue 168

Jerome Motor Sales 182
Jimenez, Luis &T
Jimenez, Morio 48
Jimenez, Susanne 16,155
Johns, Jerry 155

Johnson, Albert 155
Johnson, Bonnie 155
Johns Carolyn 114,115,155
Johnson, Ernest 20,155
Johnson, Felton 155

, Harriet 155

1 Irene 48
Johnson, Jim 168
Johnson, Lorry 168
Johnson, Lenora 135
Johnson, Normao 168

Johnson, Dick 48,99,133
Johnson, Ron 16,168

Johnson, Roy 134,135,168
Johnson, Shaylor 48
Johnson, Starling 168
Johnson, Stephen 75,168
Johnson, Susan 79,155
Johnson, Terry 155
Johnson T, V, &7
Johnston, Keith 99,155
Johnston, Lynn 155
Jones, Chorlene 155
Jones, David 155
Jones, Fred 169

Jones, Hortense 48,77
Jonas, Jomes 169
Jones, Jerry 169
Jones, McKinley 91,179
Jones, Melvin 18, 169
Jones, Nothan 155
Jones, Purvis 1B,115,133,169
Jones, Steve 48

Jones, Suzanne 169
Jordon, Estello 155

‘o.. 48 5

er. Pote

Kilby, Bobbie
Killian, Evelyr 169

Bil

Gaory 155

, Alice 4

Knotts, Ja s
Knowles, Pou

. Gary 49
Kosiba, Mark

Kramz, Lewis
Krellach, Pot 49
Kruger, Peter 20,49,64
Kukuk, Kothy 169
Kukuk, Robert 49
Kusk, John 49

Kyles, Joan 49

Lot Assistonts 74,75
LeCor 13,136
Locy, Bill 20,155

Locy, Wil
Lafneor, June
Lofnear, Sharon 169
Latountain, Jill 169

Laing, John 102,155

Loke, Skip |55

Lalonde, Pamela 155
Lamotte, Nevilie 155
Lombouris, Steve 169
Landon, John 169

Landry, Mary 155
Londsporger, Saondro 169
Londsporger, Vickic 45,136
Lane, Karen 77,10
Lange, Margret 155
Langefeid, Cathie 155
Longuoge Department 64,65
Lonham, Brenda 155
Lonkey, Perny 169
Lanway, Kip 169

Lonyi, Potricio 4%

Larson, Betty 155

Larson, Beverly 155
Loswell, Jeon 169

Loster, Joyce 49,107
Lathrog, Jill 49

Louinger, Theresa 77,169
LoVallis, Alton 169

Low, Juanita 169
Lowrence, Harry
Lowrence, Robert 115,
Lowson, Terry 139,169
Leacher, Ruth 49

Ledoux, Alexander 155
Ledsinger Autrio 49,113,155
Ledsinger, Jean 77,169
LeDuff, Leon 16,49,99
LeDuff, Octave 155

&
155




PONTIAC STATE BANK

MEMBER OF FDIC

6 CONVENIENT LOCATIONS

Miller, Judy 15
Miller, Pete
Miller, Rich:
Miller, Su
Millikan, F

Mardis, Susc
Marentette, C
Mar
Marker, Barbarc
Marlowe, Lynne
Marshall, Nina
Marshaoll, Rod
Mart
Martemey, Virgi
Martin, C
Mart

nos, Po

Deanna

T W T,

Martz, Fronces &
Mason, Ann 9,50,
Maoson,
Mason,

Mitchell, Mike 51

Mole, Mary 170

Mason, Pauline 51 ch's Mens Shop 184
Moath Department 68,569 . Bill 51,144
Mathes, Gerald 156 Monroe, Dianne 114
Matlock, Poula Monteith, Pe
Matlock, Ron 25,
Mayer, Cothy 51,

Mayer,
Maym o ! Moaore, T0
Maywhoor, s & Moare, Betty 51

Moore, Beverly 170

191




- | Get With

2 *  The Beat-
i A vaY Go To
)
0 Y viorris MusiC
‘ 34 S. Telegraph
THE
DETROIT
EDISON
Oxford Shop
43 N. Saginaw

192




TED'S

Bloomfield Hills The Mall
(@ nclls
TS

16 W. Huron
FE 2-0294

2203 S. Telegraph

FE 2-839I




A Professional School of Business founded in 1896

Business [nstitute Building

ACCOUNTING

SECRETARIAL

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
CLERICAL

OFFICE MACHINES
SPEEDWRITING

SHORTHAND

NANCY TAYLOR CHARM COURSE

PONTIAC
BUSINESS INSTITUTE

18 W. Lawrence

Accredited by the Accrediting Commission for Business Schools,

Washington, D.C.

194

Muzworthy, David 10,11,62
Myeors, Pat 1T0
Myles, Henry 15T

Nadon's
Navarre, David 157
Neddo, 5id 157
Nefl, 1 n IST
-:

Negoshion, Tom |
da 52

MNeiger, LI

. Willie W, 139,157
Nesbit, Richard 1T
Neshbit, Williom 52
Newkirk, Otis 16,157
Newman, Leslie 75,170
Nicholl, Lindo 13&,1T1
Nichols, Arlene 26
Nichois, Don 1T1
Nichois, Lorry 18,52,82,115
Nichols, Sue 1T
Nickolopouios, Jim 16
Niedeison, Judy 158
Nigdowi Linda 15
Nienstedt, Jerry |
Nordman, Pot 52,1
Noren, Jerry 18,52

Northcross, Richard 16,18,115,171
Morvell, Carol 158

Nosanchuk, Beverly 158
Nurnbenger, Charles 171

Nuss, Mel 20,67, 144

Nyberg, Corl 168

Nye Dairy 188

Oakley, Jim 171

Ookiey, Lola 158

O'Berry Doris 18,52,107

O'Berry JoAnn 107,158

O'Brien, Helen I1T1

O'Brien, Maryann 52

O'Connor, Michael 53

Otfice Assistonts 30,31

QOlds, Barbaro 42,171

Parsons dy

sons, Wanda |

Pa
Patterson, Carol
Potlersor

Patter son

Pearson
Pearson, Marie

rsinger, Vic
tersen, Dru
Petarson, Evelyn
Peterson, Lynn 171

Peterson, Neol 20,139,158

158

Petiprin, Mary 53
Pllueger, Michoel 158
Phillips, Kothleen 158
Phillips, Lir 1

Phillips, Paul
Phillips, Willloms 53
Physicol Education
Piomtrowski, Shoron -
Pickering, Linda 28,29,53
Pickett, Ernest 53
Pierce, F
Pill, Susan
Pillow, Betty
Pillow, Dovid 1
Pimilott, Linda
Pirho, Sharon
Pinkham, Joal 114,158
Playcraflters 106,107

Polison, Ethel 158

Pompelan, Sharon 171

Ponn, Linda 53

Pontioc Advortisement 94,95
Pontioc Business Institute 154
Pontioc, Pottery 196

Pontioc State Bonk 191

Poore, Gloria 158

Pope, Karen 158
Porritt, Bruce |
Posey, Dorlene
Post, Jobe 16,83
Post, Richard 72,158
Posey, AAron 133,139,158
Porter, Leno 158

Powell, Hiram 171

Powell, Joan 1T1
Powell, Pattl 171

Powers, Chorlotte 171
Powers, Rob 134,17
Predmore, Anna Marie 30
Preston, Doug 16,171




Quintero
JUIVER

Reichert, Paul

Reid, Lt e
Raiter yde
Rei k 139,172

Remez, Car
Renda, Herc
Retoskiz, A
Retoskie, Paul 172
Reuter. Mike 159
Reyes, Glo 3
Reyes, Joo
Reylt, Robert 172
Reynolds, Freddie 159
Rice, Koren 54
Rice, Louis 159
Rice, Reuben 139,159,165
Richards, James 20
Richards, Richard 18,21,4%,
54,57.82, 142,143
Richardson, Judy 159
Richardson, Williom 62.65
Richert, Ror
Ricks, Edith 54,47
Rider, Corole 172
Rider, Frederick 159
Riley, Jock 159
Ritter, Mary 10,172
Roach, Arline 115
Rooch, Bill 128, 4
Roberts, Jomes 54,159
Roberts, Neil 18,145,172
Roberts, Sherry 159
Roberts, Shirley 172
Robertson, Marilyn 159
Robins

, Geraldine 159

Robinson, Marie
Rote, Am
Rofe, Donna

Rogers, Al |
Rogers, Charles 172
Rogers, David 18,11
Roger's,
Rogers, Sandra 159

Rogers. Sue 24.54,130

Shanholtz, Jim 159
Shapire, Phil 159

Shapira, Sendra 3
Sharaoko, Connie
Sharoko, Elleen
Sharette, Dona |
Sharette, Marilyn 55

Sharpton, Canova 159
Sharpton, Roy 15
Shaw,

Shaw,

shaw, Karen 160
Show, Roger 9,48,
Sh Mar jorie
shetter, Danny 160
Shefti Danna 55
Sheftie
Shelton, Irene
Shelton, Ron 55

Sheiton, Ron A. 16.87,16

Shepherd, Janice 10,173
Shepherd, Pat 160
Shermaon, Margaret 70,

Sherman, Robert 173

Sherm Shermon 20
Sharrell, Edna 173
Sherrod, Morlena 160
Shields, John 115,17

Shirley, Karen 77,
Shorey, Lori |
Short, Tom 55
Shorter, Betty
Shorter, Ed

Doug 15,55,115

73

CAPITOL SAVINGS

AND LOAN

15

W. Huron

195




PONTIAC
POTTERY

Crystal

2099 S. Telegraph

-. s o '
e i
(] ] : :
wt il

s 2
rrrrr
s

GEORGE’S NEWPORTS
74 N. Saginaw

196




(_‘74 o5 A "‘_‘?’.
3 £y

Za2r Yy
Exclusive Women'’s ! -8
Apparel
48 N. Saginaw T B

Meet ya at the Big Boy
At the corner of Telegraph and Huron




Students find security for the future in insurance.

AUSTIN NORVELL

AGENCY

70 W. Lawrence

198

Steward
Steward,

womas, [

Thomas

0N, T 133,1
yson, Walter 57
. Poul 139,174

ruston,
Thruston
Tibarg, Jerry 161
Tiern Joan 16
Tiernan, Tom 161

1]

Timmerman, Ju
Tindoll, Homa 23,96
Tipton, Jimmie 174

Tobin, Mc




Var ayl

Johr

VanWagner, J 183

Villa, Me
Villa, Thomos (o<

Walles,
Wal

Walls,
Ware

Ward, Nancy
Wardlaw

Woring

Warnock,

Warren
Waorre
Warren
Warren,
Warren
Warren,
Warren
Washing
Wosik,
Waters

Watkins,

Wotk
Watk
Watkins

.3

Weaver

ary 175

A

Bill 1
Evelyn 58
Howard 17

ock 175,181

Jordon

Overdis 58,114,132

Shirley 175,

Barb

Mimnie 162

) Willioms
£ Willioms,
Willioms,
Wil
Willlams, F rank

Willioms, Geor

Wi s, Herman 16.101

Wil . Janet 3

Willioms, Judith 59 i
75,107,175

Willioms, Wesley 75,10

\ &
wda 16

Yoger, Donald
Yokel, Robert
Young, Mary 10

When the crowd

gets together--
Go to

MeDonald:




200

=4

%

+
+
+
+

-
‘J—
{ A
. (]

g
*
otat

¥
-

4
*
At
o> v,

AT D

- o,
e

[

> 2

tewarit (G low.

-

, >

—

Colonial--Contemporary Furniture

Kennerly’s

Standard Service

Perry Drugs

PRESCRIPTIONS

PROFESSIONALLY PERFECT
PROPERLY PRICED
PROMPT FREE DELIVERY

1251 Baldwin

333-7057

689 E. Boulevard
333-7152




RANDY WEST
HAIR STYLISTS

Sparks-Griffin

Funeral Home

46 Williams







=~

s




204

the editor’s backword

time was when we thought it never would, but it did
and here you have it. the 63 QUIVER is done and i'm
done and the rest is up to you. this book has been a
task, times enjoyable, times not, always unforgetable. i
shall miss that time when time was. now this last page
of thanks: first and formost to a staff of editors who
learned quickly to carry the bulk of our graphic
problems - susan brown, monita calhoun,carol diller, sue
folsom, judy hillman, anne madsen, ann mason, sandy
shapiro, and lois zimmer. time was when pictures were
not, and then were, thanks to irving lloyd, phil webb of
the pontiac press, storer-spellman studios, russ underwood,
and looking down from his mountain of negatives, ron
austin.andshall we notforgetthe printer, edwards brothers
and harry stuldreher, area representative? not least, of
course, the patience and understanding of the faculty,
francis staley and the administration, the club advisors
and coaches, and especially, ted carlson, the printshop,
and jean smith. and to you kb.




























